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Superior Court of Pennsylvania ' £y 2 1
Office of the Prothonotary 7 William A_Sh
600 Grant Building a erothonotayiClen of Courts

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

RE: Daniel L. Spuck
Vs
Clearfield County
No. 07-1932-CD
Superior Court No. 1392 WDA 2011

Dear Prothonotary:

~ Enclosed you will find the above referenced record previously appealed
to your office. Please also find enclosed one transcript under separate
cover.

Sincerely,

{/ - ii’///(//jj

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



CERTIFICATE AND TRANSMITTAL OF RECORD UNDER PENNSYLVANIA
RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 1931(c)

To the Prothonotary of the Appellate Court to which the within matter has been appealed:

THE UNDERSIGNED, Clerk (or Prothonotary) of the Court of Common Pleas of
Clearfield County, the said Court being a court of record, does hereby certify that
annexed hereto is a true and correct copy of the whole and entire record, including an
opinion of the Court as required by Pa. R.A.P. 1925, the original papers and exhibits, if
any, on file, the transcript of the proceeding, if any, and the docket entries in the
following matter:

2007-1932-CD
Daniel L. Spuck
Vs.
Clearfield County

In compliance with Pa. R.A.P. 1931 (c).
The documents compromising the record have been numbered from No. 1 te
, and attached hereto as Exhibit A is a list of the documents correspondingly

numbered and identified with reasonable definiteness, including with respect to each
document, the number of pages comprising the document.

The date on which the record had been transmitted to the Appellate Court is

Qctobec o2, 3ol .

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

(seal)



ate: 10/21/2011 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas | User: BHUDSON
ime: 01:53 PM ROA Report
age 10of 3 Case: 2007-01932-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Janiel L. Spuckvs.Clearfield County

Civil Other-COUNT

ate Judge
1/28/2007 New Case Filed. ) No Judge
Filing: Civil Complaint - Transfer from Mercer County per Court Order No Judge

dated November 13, 2007 Paid by: Spuck, Daniel L. (plaintiff) Receipt
number: 1921612 Dated: 11/28/2007 ‘Amount: $.00 (Cash) 1 Cert. to Atty.

Kesner.
2/5/2007 Praecipe For Entry of Appearance, filed by Atty. Joseph P. Green No Judge

Enter appearance on behalf of Clearfield County.

Preliminary Objections (restated), filed by Atty. Green. 1 Cert. to Atty. No Judge
123/2008 Scheduling Order, NOW this 23 day of January 2008, in consideration of  John K. Reilly Jr.

Defendant Clearfield County Preliminary Objection (restated), filed in the
above-captioned matter, it is Order of Court that argument on Defendant's
Preliminary Objections shall be and hereby scheduled for Friday, the 22nd
day of February 2008 at 2:00 pm in the Auditorium of the Clearfield County
Multi-service Center before Hon. John K. Reilly Jr. Senior Judge, specially
presiding. One hour has been provided for this matte. BY THE COURT: /s/
John K. Reilly Jr., S.J. 2CC plff @ CZ4825, SCI Mercer, 2CC Atty J. Green
and copy to C/A.

17/2008 Motion for Recusatl of the Honorable Senior Judge John K. Reilly Jr. and or No Judge
Motion for a Change of Venue, filed by s/ Daniel L. Spuck-plff. 3CC to plff.
115/2008 Motion/Petition to Amend or Supplement the Plaintiff's Motion for Recusal  No Judge

of the Honorable Senior Judge John K. Reilly, Senior Judge of Clearfieid
County, Pennsylvania and or Motion for a Change of Venue, filed by
Plaintiff. 2 Cert. copies.

Motion for a Continuance, filed by Plaintiff 2 Cert. to Plaintiff. No Judge
Motion for an 8 Hour Furlough or Any Alternative to be Present for No Judge
Argument, filed by Plaintiff. 2 cert. to Plaintiff..

121/2008 Order, this 20th day of Feb., 2008, Motion for Continuance is granted. .  John K. Reilly Jr.

Argument is scheduled for Tuesday, the 18th day of March, 2008, at 9:00
a.m. in Courtroom 3. By the Court, /s/ John K. Reilly, Jr., Senior Judge.
2CC PIff. - SCI Mercer, CZ 4825; 2CC Atty. Green

13/2008 Motion for an 8 Hour Fulough or Alternative to be Present for Argument, No Judge

filed by Plaintiff 2 Cert. to Plaintiff.
7/2008 Motion for a Continuance, filed by s/ Daniel L. Spuck-piff. 2Cc PIff. No Judge
18/2008 Order, this 18th day of March, 2008, it is Ordered that Defendant shall file, John K. Reilly Jr.

within the next 10 days, a brief in support of its Preliminary Objections to
Plaintiffs Complaint, forwarding a copy to Plaintiff so that he can thereupon
provide his attorneys with copies thereof and file a responsive brief within
no-more than 30 days from date of receipt. By The Court, /s/ John K.
Reilly, Jr., Senior Judge. 2CC PIff. - CZ 4825, SCI Mercer; 2CC Atty.

Green

'24/2008 Petition for Permission to Amend Petitioner's Compiaint, filed by Plaintiff. No Judge
no cert. :

18/2008 * Motion for Recusal of the Honorable John K. Reilly, Jr., Senior Judge, filed No Judge
by Plaintiff. 2 Cert. to Plaintiff.

21/2008 Notice of Appeal, filed by Daniel L. Spuck No Judge

Cert. to Superior Court and Cert. to Plaintiff.



ate: 10/21/2011 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User. BHUDSON
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age 20f 3 Case: 2007-01932-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Janiel L. Spuckvs.Clearfield County

Civil Other-COUNT
ate Judge

122/2008 Order, this 21st day of April, 2008, it is Ordered that Appellant shall, within ~ No Judge
fourteen days from date hereof, file a concise statement of matters
complained of on appeal. By The Court, /s/ John K. Reilly, Jr., Senior
Judge, Specially Presiding. 2CC PIff. - SCI Mercer, CZ 4825, 2cC Atty

Green
- 11/2008 Appeal Docket Sheet, 723 WDA 2008, filed. No CC No Judge
1712008 Statement of Matters to be Complained About on Appeal, filed by s/ Daniel No Judge
L. Spuck, Plaintiff Pro Se. 1CC to PIff
130/2008 Opinion, NOW, this 30th day of May, 2008, (See Original for Details). B No Judge

THE COURT: /s/John K. Reilly, Jr., Senior Judge, Sp. Presiding One CC
Plaintiff, Attorney Green, D. Mlkesell and Law Library

13/2008 June 3, 2008, Mailed Appeal to Superior Court. No Judge
June 3, 2008, Letters, Re: Notification of mailing appeal mailed to Daniel J.
Spuck and Joseph P. Green, Esq. with certified copies of docket sheet and
Document listing required by Pa.R.A.P. 1931 (c).

June 3, 2008, Letter to Superior Court, Re: Appeal mailed to Superior No Judge
Court.

19/2008 Certificate of Contents, Proth. of Clfd. Co. sent the original record of the No Judge
case currently on Appeal to Superior Court. Received by Supenor Courton
6-5-2008.

112/2008 Notice, Re: Transcript to be filed, s/Thomas D. Snyder, RPR No CC No Judge
Transcript of Proceedings, Argument on Defendant's Preliminary No Judge

Objections, held before the Honorable John K. Reilly, Jr., Senior Judge, Sp.
Presiding, held March 18, 2008.

June 12, 2008, Mailed Supplement to Appeal to Superior Court. No Judge
June 12, 2008, Letters, Re: Notification of mailing appeal mailed to Daniel

J. Spuck and Joseph P. Green, Esq. with certified copies of docket sheet

and Document listing required by Pa.R.A.P. 1931(c).

Letter to Superior Court, Re: Supplement to appeal mailed June 12, 2008.  No Judge

18/2008 Certificate of Contents, Original Record of case currently on Appeal sentto No Judge
Superior Court. Received by Superior Court on June 13, 2008.
16/2008 Order, Superior Court of Pennsylvania: Now, this 24th day of June, 2008, No Judge
y g
this Court SUA SPONTE DISMISSES this appeal as premature. See Pa.
R.A.P. 341,

Certificate of Contents of Remanded Record and Notice of Remand, Date  No Judge
remanded - August 4, 2008. Received by William A. Shaw, Proth, on Aug.

6, 2008.
20/2011 Motion to Re-List Defendant's Preliminary Objections (Restated) for - No Judge
Disposition, filed by s/ Joseph P. Green, Esq. 1CC Atty.
21/2011 Order this 21st day of Aprit 2011, upon Defendant's Motion to Re-list Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Defendant's Preliminary Objection for Disposition, said Motion is hereby
GRANTED. It is hereby ORDERED AND DECREED as follows:
Defendant shall file its brief in support of the outstanding Preliminary
Objections (restated) on or before May 11, 2011.

Plaintiff shall file a responsive brief in connectlon with the aforesaid
objections on or before May 31, 2011. BY THE COURT: /s/ Fredric J.
Ammerman, P. Judge. 4CC Atty Green.
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_ Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Janiel L. Spuckvs.Clearfield County

Civil Other-COUNT

ate Judge

112/2011 Affidavit of Service, Court Order of April 21, 2011, upon Daniel L. Spuck, No Judge
filed by s/Joseph P. Green, Esq. No CC

131/2011 Plaintiff's Objection and Answer to the Defendant's Preliminary Objections  No Judge

(Restated) and Motion for Recusal of the Honorable Fredric J. Ammerman,
P.J., filed by s/Daniel Spuck One CC Plaintiff

126/2011 Plaintiffs Response Brief to Defendants Preliminary Objections, Brief in Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Support, filed by s/ Daniel L. Spuck, Plaintiff. No CC

Opinion and Order: NOW, this 26th of July, 2011, it is Ordered that the Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Plaintiff's Motion for Recusal is denied. It is further Ordered that

Defendant's Preliminary Objections (Restated) in the form of a demurer

shall be and are hereby Granted. Plaintiff's Complaint is dismissed with

prejudice. By The Count, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge.

1CC PIff - SCRF Mercer CZ 4825, 801 Butler Pike, Mercer, PA 16137

1CC Atty. J. Green

1CC Law Library, D. Mikesell

112/2011 Motion for Reconsideration and or Re-Argument, filed by Plaintiff. 1 Cert.  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
to Plaintiff.

129/2011 Notice of Appeal, filed by D. Spuck 1 Cert. to Superior Court. (re: July 26, Fredric Joseph Ammerman
2011 Order)

16/2011 Appeal Docket Sheet, 1392 WDA 2011, filed Fredric Joseph Ammerman

19/2011 Order, filed Cert. to Plaintiff and Atty. Greene Fredric Joseph Ammerman

NOW, this 7th day of Sept., 2011, RE: Appellant Daniel L. Spuck to file
concise statement of matters on appeal within 20 days herefrom.

0/3/2011 Appellant's Statement of Matters Complained About on the Appeal, filed by Fredric Joseph Ammerman
s/ Daniel L. Spuck, Plaintiff. 1CC PIff
0/21/2011 October 21, 2011, Mailed Appeal to Superior Court. Fredric Joseph Ammerman

October 21, 2011, Letters, Re: Notification of mailing appeal mailed to
Daniel J. Spuck and Joseph P. Green, Esg. with certified copies of docket
sheet and Document listing required by Pa.R.A.P. 1931(c).

e 21201
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

No. 07-1932-CD
Daniel L. Spuck

Vs.
Clearfield County
ITEM DATE OF NAME OF NO. OF

NO. FILING DOCUMENT PAGES
01 11/28/07 Civil Complaint — Transfer from Mercer County per Court Order 83
02 12/05/07 Praecipe for Entry of Appearance 03
03 12/05/07 Preliminary Objections (restated) 04
04 01/23/08 Scheduling Order 01
05 02/07/08 Motion for Recusal of the Honorable Senior Judge John K. Reilly, Jr., and/or Motion for 04

a Change of Venue
06 02/15/08 Motion/Petition to Amend or Supplement the Plaintiff’s Motion for Recusal of the 04

Honorable Senior Judge John K. Reilly, Senior Judge of Clearfield County,

Pennsylvania, and/or Motion for a Change of Venue
07 02/15/08 Motion for a Continuance 02
08 02/15/08 Motion for an 8 Hour Furlough or Any Altemnative to be Present for Argument 02
09 02/21/08 Order, Re: Motion for Continuance Granted 01
10 03/03/08 Motion for an 8 Hour Furlough or Alternative to be Present for Argument 02
11 03/07/08 Motion for a Continuance 02
12 03/18/08 Order, Re: filing of briefs 01
13 03/24/08 Petition for Permission to Amend Petitioner’s Complaint 03
14 04/18/08 Motion for Recusal of the Honorable John K. Reilly, Jr., Senior Judge 06
15 04/21/08 Notice of Appeal 03
16 04/22/08 Order, Re: Concise statement to be filed 01
17 05/01/08 Appeal Docket Sheet, 723 WDA 2008 03
18 05/07/08 Statement of Matters to be Complained About on Appeal 02
19 05/30/08 Opinion 02
20 06/03/08 Letters, Re: Notification of mailing appeal mailed to Daniel J. Spuck and Joseph P. 04

Green, Esq. with certified copies of docket sheet and Document listing required by

Pa.R.A.P. 1931 (c).

*** Appeal Mailed to Superior Court June 3, 2008***

2] 06/03/08 Letter to Superior Court, Re: Appeal mailed June 3, 2008 08
22 06/09/08 Certificate of Contents 01
23 06/12/08 Notice, Re: Transcript to be filed 01
24 06/12/08 Transcript of Proceedings, Argument on Defendant's Preliminary Objections, held before Separate

the Honorable John K. Reilly, Jr., Senior Judge, Sp. Presiding, held March 18, 2008. Cover
25 06/12/08 Letters, Re: Notification of mailing appeal mailed to Daniel J. Spuck and Joseph P. 05

Green, Esq. with certified copies of docket sheet and Document listing required by

Pa.R.A.P. 1931(c).

***Supplement Mailed to Superior Court June 12, 2008***

26 06/12/08 Letter to Superior Court, Re: Supplement to appeal mailed June 12, 2008 06
27 06/18/08 Certificate of Contents 01
28 08/06/08 Order from Superior Court of Pennsylvania, appeal dismissed Sua Sponte 01
29 08/06/08 Certificate of Contents of Remanded Record and Notice of Remand 01
30 04/20/11 Motion to Re-List Defendant’s Preliminary Objections (Restated) for Disposition 04
31 04/21/11 Order, Re: Motion to Re-List Granted 01
32 05/12/11 Affidavit of Service 03
33 05/31/11 Plaintiff’s Objection and Answer to the Defendant’s Preliminary Objections (Restated) 02

and Motion for Recusal of the Honorable Fredric J. Ammerman, P.J.
34 07/26/11 Plaintiff’s Response Brief to Defendants Preliminary Objections, Brief in Support 14
35 07/26/11 Opinion and Order 15
36 08/12/11 Motion for Reconsideration and/or Re-Argument (copy enclosed, original missing from 13




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

No. 07-1932-CD
Daniel L. Spuck

VS.
Clearfield County
ITEM DATE OF NAME OF NO. OF
NO. FILING DOCUMENT PAGES
record)
37 08/29/11 Notice of Appeal 02
38 09/06/11 Appeal Docket Sheet, 1392 WDA 2011 03
39 09/09/11 Order, Re: Concise statement to be filed 01
40 10/03/11 Appellant’s Statement of Matters Complained about on the Appeal 02
4] 10/21/11 Letters, Re: Notification of mailing appeal mailed to Daniel J. Spuck and Joseph P. 06

Green, Esq. with certified copies of docket sheet and Document listing required by -

Pa.R.AP. 1931(c).




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Daniel L. Spuck | F E LES

Vs. Case No. 2007-01932-CD o

Clearfield County “@Em@ﬁ@ﬁf/@%mcom

A,e‘—((

CERTIFICATE OF CONTENTS

NOW, this 21st day of October, 2011, the undersigned, Prothonotary or Deputy
Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, the said Court
of record, does hereby certify that attached is the original record of the case currently on Appeal.

An additional copy of this Certificate is enclosed with the original hereof and the Clerk or
Prothonotary of the Superior Court is hereby directed to acknowledge receipt of the Appeal
Record by executing such copy at the place indicated by forthwith returning the same to this

Court.
( 1t Ly ’i"'l]
By: e
William A. Shaw, Prothonotary
Record, Etc. Received: Date: / 0 /2 %///

\/Wé&%

(Slgnature & Tlﬁe)
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In the Supe-ridr Court ofFILEf

-

' ot ot 2012
Pennsylvania = 5 MLT
William A. Shaw
) . . ) Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
Sitting at Pittsburgh
No. 1392 - WESTERN DOCKET APPEAL. 2011
COMMONWEALTH OF PA Appeal from the Order of July 26, 2011, by the
V. ' Honorable Frederic J. Ammerman

DANIEL SPUCK in the Court of Common Pleas Clearfield County

Civil Division. No. No. 2007-1932--CD

Certified From the Record

“"ORDER

Upon consideration of the December 30, 2011 “petition to remove district
attorney of Clearfield County as counsel of record for appellees” filed by
William A. Shaw, Jr., the pétitionlis’ GRANTED such that attorney Shaw is
EXCUSED from his representation of appellee Clearfield County.

As the trial court record indicates that appellee was represented in the trial
court by Joseph P. Green, Esquire, this court’s prothonotary shall ENTER the
appearance of attorney Green as counsel-of-record for appellee in this court.
Appellee’s brief, to be filed on behalf.of appellee by attorney Green, is due in
this court on January 11, 2012. (The proof of service in appellant Spuck'’s
December 12, 2011 brief indicates that attorney Green was served with a
copy of the brief by mail on December 4, 2'01'1‘.)

Date: January 5, 2011 | Per Curiam’

In Testimony Whereof, | have hereunto:set. my hand and the seal of said Court at
Pittsburgh, Pa.

T

this 5" Day of . January 2012

Do L Unlich

Deputy Prothonotary
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CIVIL RECEIPT

RECEIVED FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA,

COMMONWEALTH OF PA
V.
DANIEL SPUCK

DOCKET NUMBER: 1392 WDA 2011
NO. No. 2007-1932--CD

R
Filed: CERTIFIED ORDEROF CO’lé DATEDJANUARY5 2012

TR LA

RECEIPT ACKNOWLEDGED: Qﬁm‘dﬁd{ DATE: | (a [12.
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Supreme QEnurt of ﬁennsplbama

John A. Vaskov, Esg. Western District

Deputy Prothonotary
Patricia A. Nicola
Chief Clerk

July 25, 2012

Mr. William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

RE:  Daniel L. Spuck, Petitioner
V.
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
No. 329 WAL 2012

Trial Court Docket No: 2007-1932--CD

Superior Docket Number: 1392 WDA 2011

Appeal Docket No:

Date Petition for Allowance of Appeal Filed: July 20, 2012
Disposition:

Disposition Date:

Reargument/Reconsideration Disposition:
Reargument/Reconsideration Disposition Date:

Iwpf

801 City-County Building
414 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 565-2816
Www.pacourts.us

T af«pg‘\ Saow
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

DANIEL L. SPUCK,

Petitioner

CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA,

PER CURIAM

Respondent

WESTERN DISTRICT

No. 329 WAL 2012

Application for Reconsideration

C QLED NocC

N[ 12.3%cm
4 b 28 2013

ORDER William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

AND NOW, this 24" day of January, 2013, the Application for Reconsideration is

hereby DENIED.

A True Co‘P Patricia Nicola
As Of 1/2 /5013

Attest; C\:ﬁ %,g;; l?ﬂ Jj‘d./
Chief Cler
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
WESTERN DISTRICT
DANIEL L. SPUCK, : No. 329 WAL 2012

Petitioner X
: Petition for Allowance of Appeal from the
: Order of the Superior Court

CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA,
Respondent
o CC-
ORDER ' FI LED N
M| 12.3 dem
6 JAN 28 2013 ¢
PER CURIAM
William A. Shaw

AND NOW, this 20th day of November, 2012, the PetifiGH ForAtsHHCouet
Appeal is DENIED.

A True Coi)a/ Patncna Nicola
As Of 11/20/20

Attest:
Chief Cler
Supreme Court of Pennsylvanla
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Karen Reid Bramblet, Esq. 310 Grant Street, Suite 600

Western District

Prothonotary Pittshurgh, PA 15219-2297
Eleanor R. Valecko (412) 565-7592
Deputy Prothonotary WWW superior.court.state.pa.us

CERTIFICATE OF REMITTAL/REMAND OF RECORD

TO:  Mr. Shaw F!LED FILED

Prothonotary

. ?\ Q (K
RE:  Spuck, D. v. Clearfield County 4 AN 30 28 AN 2

1392 WDA 2011 o e SHEw WillamA Shaw

Trial Court: Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas erethone g, 0f Dl /St - ous
Trial Court Docket No: No. 2007-1932--CD hoo a0 (ot T

Annexed hereto pursuant to Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure 2571 and 2572 is the
entire record for the above matter.

Original Record contents:

Item Filed Date Description
Original Record October 24, 2011 1 Part
Transcripts October 24, 2011 1

Remand/Remittal Date:

ORIGINAL RECIPIENT ONLY - Please acknowledge receipt by signing, dating, and returning
the enclosed copy of this certificate to our office. Copy recipients (noted below) need not
acknowledge receipt.

Very truly yours,

Eleanor R. Valecko
Deputy Prothonotary

fgjm

Enclosure

cc: The Honorable Fredric J. Ammerman, President Judge
Joseph P. Green, Esq.
Mr. Daniel L. Spuck




Spuck, D. v. Clearfield County
} 1392 WDA 2011

Letter to: Mr. William A. Shaw

Acknowledgement of Certificate of RemittalRemand of Record (to be returned):

é\),v&— \ - 30 .\

Signature Date

AHEHAMA—SHAW
Printed Name Prothonotary
My Commission Expires
1st Monday in Jan, 2014
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA
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NON-PRECEDENTIAL DECISION - SEE SUPERIOR COURT I.0.P. 65.37

DANIEL L. SPUCK, IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF

PENNSYLVANIA
Appellant

MA

CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA,

No. 1392 WDA 2011

'
1
'
'
'
'
]
'
'
V. .
'
]
'
'
'
'
'

Appellee

Appeal from the Order of July 26, 2011,
in the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County,
Civil Division at No. 2007-1932-CD

BEFORE: FORD ELLIOTT, P.J.E., DONOHUE and COLVILLE*, J].
MEMORANDUM BY COLVILLE, J.: FILED: APRIL 26, 2012

Briefly stated, Appellant filed a pro se civil action against Appellee for
actions by Appellee’s employees during criminal proceedings against
Appellant. This is a pro se appeal from the order which denied Appeliant’s
motion for recusal, granted Appellee’s preliminary objections in the nature of
a demurrer and dismissed Appellant’s complaint with prejudice. Appellant

presents five issues for our review.!

In our review, we are mindful of the following legal principles.

1 Appellee argues that Appellant waived several of his appellate issues by

not including them in his court-ordered statement of errors complained of on
appeal; however, it appears Appellee is referencing a statement from 2008,
not the present statement. We do not find waiver on this basis.

*Retired Senior Judge assigned to the Superior Court.

=
FILED

4 JA..'(J 2 ) 21
AL G-
sillemA Shaw
Gramct:{'iizy.‘()!sﬁaofc:zum
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Our review of a trial court's sustaining of preliminary objections
in the nature of a demurrer is plenary. Such preliminary
objections should be sustained only if, assuming the averments
of the complaint to be true, the plaintiff has failed to assert a
legally cognizable cause of action. We will reverse a trial court's
decision to sustain preliminary objections only if the trial court
has committed an error of law or an abuse of discretion.

Butler v. Charles Powers Estate, 29 A.3d 35, 38 (Pa. Super. 2011)

(citation omitted).

[Alppellate briefs and reproduced records must materially
conform to the requirements of the Pennsylvania Rules of
Appellate Procedure. This Court may quash or dismiss an appeal
if the appellant fails to conform to the requirements set forth in
the Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure. Although this
Court is willing to liberally construe materials filed by a pro se
litigant, pro se status confers no special benefit upon the
appellant. To the contrary, any person choosing to represent
himself in a- legal proceeding must, to a reasonable extent,
assume that his lack of expertise and legal training will be his
undoing. :

In re Ullman, 995 A.2d 1207, 1211-12 (Pa. Super. 2010) (citations
omitted).

Although there are multiple problems with Appellant’s brief, we will

only discuss the greatest.

In his argument on three of his issues (the second, third and fifth),
Appellant provides no citation to legal authority. These arguments are
waived. See Umbelina v. Adams, 34 A.3d 151, 161 (Pa. Super.
2011)(citation omitted); Pa.R.A.P. 2119; Pa.R.A.P. 2101.

In his argument on his first issue, Appellant sets forth an argument

that has been previously rejected by our Supreme Court. In short, and

-2 -



J-510038-12

without significant analysis of how this argument would inure to his benefit
in this case, Appellant asserts that all of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania’s acts, rules, codes and law are invalid due to constitutional
amendments in 1968 and 1972 which were impermissibly close in time. The

basis for this argument was rejected, as follows:

Considering Article XVIII [of the Pennsylvania Constitution of
1874] as a whole, it is complete in itself and has no reference to
matters not therein dealt with. It first sets forth the procedure
for submission of amendments to the people. It provides that
any amendment or amendments may be proposed, and if agreed
to by the legislature and recorded as required, it or they shall be
advertised for three (3) months, and if the next assembly agrees
to such proposed amendment or amendments, they shail be
published, and, as proposed, shall be voted for by the people; if
such amendment or amendments be approved, it or they shall
become part of the Constitution, but no amendment or
amendments shall be submitted oftener than once in five (5)
years. The proviso does not pertain to any possible unrelated
amendments that might be offered at a future time to other
Articles. It is limited to an amendment that has been submitted
to the people and voted on. Evidencing this thought, the proviso
begins with "but" and is separated from the rest of the sentence
only by a semicolon. It is not a new sentence, but is part of what
precedes it and is linked with it in meaning, the entire sentence
carrying through a single thought. Thus understood it means
that after a particular amendment, or amendments, has been
once submitted another like amendment, or one similar in
substance, to the same article cannot be proposed or submitted
within five vyears. The word "oftener" substantiates this
conclusion. It is sometimes defined as "more frequently," and
implies repetition, i.e., repetition of the same amendment or
subject matter. The words "than once" following "oftener" show
that the only reference intended by the proviso is to an
amendment, the substance of which has already been submitted
"once." It prohibits the "submission" of such an amendment
"oftener” than once in five years. The only logical explanation of
this manner of drafting Article XVIII is that the electors intended
to permit the submission of amendments as frequently as they
properly passed through the prescribed steps with the sole
prohibition that after an amendment had been once submitted, it

-3-
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or one substantially related could not again be submitted until a
period of five years has elapsed.

Commonwealth ex rel. Margiotti v. Lawrence, 193 A. 46, 49 (Pa. 1937).
Appellant is not entitled to relief on this claim.

In his fourth issue, Appellant offers an (incomplete) citation to a
United State Supreme Court case for the proposition that pro se litigants
should be held to less stringent standards than attorneys and then baldly
asserts that this rule “would permit amending of the complaint.” Appellant’s
Brief at 3. It is clear from the trial court’s analysis that Appellant’s
complaint was not dismissed due to non-professional errors in form; its

analysis is as follows:

No where [sic] does [Appellant] assert factual or legal grounds
that would form the basis of any cognizable cause of action,
whether sounding in tort or on constitutional grounds. Even if
[Appellant] had asserted or would be permitted leave to amend
the complaint, he could not prevail on a tort claim against
[Appellee] because of governmental immunity. See 42 Pa. C.S.
§ 8541 et seq. [Appellant] also has failed to allege any facts
that would support a finding that a statutory exception to
immunity exists.

Likeswise, [Appellant] has not set forth any basis for recovery
under a federal statutory or constitutional claim. The most
commonly recognized cause of action would be a Section 1983
action, but this again would preclude [Appellant] from recovering
because vicarious liability or respondeat superior has been
expressly rejected in such actions. See Eva[n]cho v. Fisher, 423
F.3d 347, 353 (3d Cir. 2005); Rode v. Dellarciprete, 845 F.2d
1195, 1207 (3d Cir. 19[8]18); Parr[a]tt v. Taylor, 451 U.S. 527,
537 n.3 (1981).

Trial Court Opinion, 07/26/11, at 2-3.



3-510038-12

Appellant’s bald assertions do not persuade us that the trial court
erred as a matter of law or abused its discretion in failing to permit

amendment of the complaint.

Order affirmed.

Judgment Entered:

A

Deputy Prothonotary

DATE: April 26, 2012
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RE:
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Daniel L. Spuck, Petitioner
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Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, Respondent
No. 329 WAL 2012

Trial Court Docket No: 2007-1932--CD
Superior Docket Number: 1392 WDA 2011
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Date Petition for Allowance of Appeal Filed: July 20, 2012
Disposition: Order Denying Petition for Allowance of Appeal
Disposition Date: November 20, 2012

Reargument/Reconsideration Disposition. Order Denying Application for
Reconsideration
Reargument/Reconsideration Disposition Date: January 24, 2013



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA JAN 95 201
WESTERN DISTRICT Y

DANIEL L. SPUCK, . No. 329 WAL 2012

Petitioner . Application for Reconsideration

CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondent

ORDER

PER CURIAM
AND NOW, this 24" day of January, 2013, the Application for Reconsideration is

hereby DENIED.

A True COJ% gfgricia Nicola

As Of 1/2
Attest: ‘;5 &{g‘f . la{m&/
Chief Cler!

Supreme Court of Pennsylvania



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA JAN 9 5 29
WESTERN DISTRICT L
DANIEL L. SPUCK, - No. 329 WAL 2012
Petitioner ‘

Petition for Allowance of Appeal from the
. Order of the Superior Court

CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondent

PER CURIAM
AND NOW, this 20th day of November, 2012, the Petition for Allowance of
Appeal is DENIED.

A True Cozpa/ Patricia Nicola
As Of 11/20/2012

Attest Wﬂy
Chief Cler - ]
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania
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Daniel L. Spuck
Appellant
v.
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
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'Appeal Docket Sheet
:Docket Number: 1392 WDA 2011

ijerior Court of Pennsylvania

Page 2 of 2
g Secure
September 1, 2011
AGENCY/TRIAL COURT INFORMATION
Court Below: Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas
County: Clearfield Division: Clearfield County Civil Division
Order Appealed From: July 26, 2011 Judicial District: 46
Documents Received: September 1, 2011 Notice of Appeal Filed:  August 29, 2011
Order Type: Order
OTN(s):
Lower Ct Docket No(s):No. 2007-1992--CD
Lower Ct Judge(s): Ammerman, Fredric J.
President Judge
ORIGINAL RECORD CONTENT
Original Record Item Filed Date Content Description
Date of Remand of Record:
BRIEFING SCHEDULE
None None
) DOCKET ENTRY
Filed Date Docket Entry / Representing Participant Type Filed By
September 1, 2011 Notice of Appeal IFP Docketed
Appellant Spuck, Daniel L.

September 1, 2011 Order Granting Application to Proceed In Forma Pauperis
Clearfield County Court of Common
Pleas
Comment: Pending

September 1, 2011 Docketing Statement Exited (Civil)
Valecko, Eleanor R.



‘ OFFICE OF THE PROTHONOTARY and CLERK OF COURTS A Y

WILLIAM A. SHAW
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

JOHN SUGHRUE, ESQ.
Solicitor

JACKI KENDRICK
Deputy Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts

BONNIE HUDSON
Administrative Assistant

Fax: 814-765-7659
www.clearfieldco.org

PHONE: 814-765-2641 ext. 1330

Clearﬁeld County Courthouse
PO Box 549
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830

September 6, 2011

Superior Court of Pennsylvania
310 Grant St., Ste. 600
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-2297

In Re: 1392 WDA 2011
Daniel L. Spuck vs. Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Dear Ms. Eleanor R. Valecko:

Upon review of the Appeal Docket Sheet for the above-referenced case, I
discovered that the Appeal Docket Sheet lists the Trial Court Docket No. as 2007-1992-
CD. The original case number is 2007-1932-CD. If you have any questions, please
contact me at (814) 765-2641, ext. 1331.

Sincerely,

(s L

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



CERTIFICATE AND TRANSMITTAL OF RECORD UNDER PENNSYLVANIA
RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 1931(c)

To the Prothonotary of the Appellate Court to which the within matter has been appealed:

THE UNDERSIGNED, Clerk (or Prothonotary) of the Court of Common Pleas of
Clearfield County, the said Court being a court of record, does hereby certify that
annexed hereto is a true and correct copy of the whole and entire record, including an
opinion of the Court as required by Pa. R.A.P. 1925, the original papers and exhibits, if
any, on file, the transcript of the proceeding, if any, and the docket entries in the
following matter:

2007-1932-CD
Daniel L. Spuck
Vs.
Clearfield County

In compliance with Pa. R.A.P. 1931 (¢).
The documents compromising the record have been numbered from No. 1 to
, and attached hereto as Exhibit A is a list of the documents correspondingly
numbered and identified with reasonable definiteness, including with respect to each

document, the number of pages comprising the document.

The date on which the record had been transmitted to the Appellate Court is

A, ol
(«);L&A?ng

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

(seal)
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- ROA Report N
Case: 2007-01932-CD
Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Daniel L. Spuckvs.Clearfield County

Date

Civil Other-COUNT
Judge

11/28/2007

12/5/2007

1/23/2008

2/7/2008

2/15/2008

2/21/2008

3/3/2008

3/7/2008
3/18/2008

3/24/2008

4/18/2008

4/21/2008

New Case Filed. No Judge

Filing: Civil Complaint - Transfer from Mercer County per Court Order No Judge
dated November 13, 2007 Paid by: Spuck, Daniel L. (plaintiff) Receipt

number: 1921612 Dated: 11/28/2007 Amount: $.00 (Cash) 1 Cert. to Atty.

Kesner.

Praecipe For Entry of Appearance, filed by Atty. Joseph P. Green No Judge
Enter appearance on behalf of Clearfield County.

Preliminary Objections (restated), filed by Atty. Green. 1 Cert. to Atty. No Judge

Scheduling Order, NOW this 23 day of January 2008, in consideration of  John K. Reilly Jr.
Defendant Clearfield County Preliminary Objection (restated), filed in the

above-captioned matter, it is Order of Court that argument on Defendant's

Preliminary Objections shall be and hereby scheduled for Friday, the 22nd

day of February 2008 at 2:00 pm in the Auditorium of the Clearfield County

Multi-service Center before Hon. John K. Reilly Jr. Senior Judge, specially

presiding. One hour has been provided for this matte. BY THE COURT: /s/

John K. Reilly Jr., S.J. 2CC plff @ CZ4825, SCI Mercer, 2CC Atty J. Green

and copy to C/A.

Motion for Recusal of the Honorable Senior Judge John K. Reilly Jr. and or No Judge
Motion for a Change of Venue, filed by s/ Daniel L. Spuck-plff. 3CC to plff.

Motion/Petition to Amend or Supplement the Plaintiff's Motion for Recusal  No Judge
of the Honorable Senior Judge John K. Reilly, Senior Judge of Clearfield

County, Pennsylvania and or Motion for a Change of Venue, filed by

Plaintiff. 2 Cert. copies.

Motion for a Continuance, filed by Plaintiff 2 Cert. to Plaintiff. No Judge

Motion for an 8 Hour Furlough or Any Alternative to be Present for No Judge
Argument, filed by Plaintiff. 2 cert. to Plaintiff..

Order, this 20th day of Feb., 2008, Motion for Continuance is granted. John K. Reilly Jr.
Argument is scheduled for Tuesday, the 18th day of March, 2008, at 9:00

a.m. in Courtroom 3. By the Court, /s/ John K. Reilly, Jr., Senior Judge.

2CC PIff. - SCI Mercer, CZ 4825; 2CC Atty. Green

Motion for an 8 Hour Fulough or Alternative to be Present for Argument, No Judge
filed by Plaintiff 2 Cert. to Plaintiff.

Motion for a Continuance, filed by s/ Daniel L. Spuck-plff. 2Cc PIff. No Judge

Order, this 18th day of March, 2008, it is Ordered that Defendant shall file, John K. Reilly Jr.
within the next 10 days, a brief in support of its Preliminary Objections to

Plaintiff's Complaint, forwarding a copy to Plaintiff so that he can thereupon

provide his attorneys with copies thereof and file a responsive brief within

no more than 30 days from date of receipt. By The Court, /s/ John K.

Reilly, Jr., Senior Judge. 2CC PIff. - CZ 4825, SCI Mercer; 2CC Atty.

Green

Petition for Permission to Amend Petitioner's Complaint, filed by Plaintiff. No Judge
no cert.

Motion for Recusal of the Honorable John K. Reilly, Jr., Senior Judge, filed No Judge
by Plaintiff. 2 Cert. to Plaintiff.

Notice of Appeal, filed by Daniel L. Spuck No Judge
Cert. to Superior Court and Cert. to Plaintiff.

User: BHUDSON



%
Date:,10/21/2011 Cleaca\ld County Court of Common Pleas O

Time: 01:53 PM
Page 2 of 3

/ ROA Report
Case: 2007-01932-CD
Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Daniel L. Spuckvs.Clearfield County

Date

Civil Other-COUNT

Judge

User. BHUDSON

4/22/2008

5/1/2008
5/7/2008

5/30/2008

6/3/2008

6/9/2008

6/12/2008

6/18/2008

8/6/2008

4/20/2011

4/21/2011

Order, this 21st day of April, 2008, it is Ordered that Appellant shall, within
fourteen days from date hereof, file a concise statement of matters
complained of on appeal. By The Court, /s/ John K. Reilly, Jr., Senior
Judge, Specially Presiding. 2CC PIff. - SCI Mercer, CZ 4825, 2CC Atty.
Green

Appeal Docket Sheet, 723 WDA 2008, filed. No CC

Statement of Matters to be Complained About on Appeal, filed by s/ Daniel
L. Spuck, Plaintiff Pro Se. 1CC to PIff

Opinion, NOW, this 30th day of May, 2008, (See Original for Details). BY
THE COURT: /s/John K. Reilly, Jr., Senior Judge, Sp. Presiding One CC
Plaintiff, Attorney Green, D. Mikesell, and Law Library

June 3, 2008, Mailed Appeal to Superior Court.

June 3, 2008, Letters, Re: Notification of mailing appeal mailed to Daniel J.
Spuck and Joseph P. Green, Esq. with certified copies of docket sheet and
Document listing required by Pa.R.A.P. 1931 (c).

June 3, 2008, Letter to Superior Court, Re: Appeal mailed to Superior
Court.

Certificate of Contents, Proth. of Cifd. Co. sent the original record of the
case currently on Appeal to Superior Court. Received by Superior Court on
6-5-2008.

Notice, Re: Transcript to be filed, s/Thomas D. Snyder, RPR No CC

Transcript of Proceedings, Argument on Defendant's Preliminary
Objections, held before the Honorable John K. Reilly, Jr., Senior Judge, Sp.
Presiding, held March 18, 2008.

June 12, 2008, Mailed Supplement to Appeal to Superior Court.

June 12, 2008, Letters, Re: Notification of mailing appeal mailed to Daniel
J. Spuck and Joseph P. Green, Esq. with certified copies of docket sheet
and Document listing required by Pa.R.A.P. 1931(c).

Letter to Superior Court, Re: Supplement to appeal mailed June 12, 2008.

Certificate of Contents, Original Record of case currently on Appeal sent to
Superior Court. Received by Superior Court on June 13, 2008.

Order, Superior Court of Pennsylvania: Now, this 24th day of June, 2008,
this Court SUA SPONTE DISMISSES this appeal as premature. See Pa.
R.A.P. 341.

Certificate of Contents of Remanded Record and Notice of Remand, Date
remanded - August 4, 2008. Received by William A. Shaw, Proth, on Aug.
6, 2008.

Motion to Re-List Defendant's Preliminary Objections (Restated) for
Disposition, filed by s/ Joseph P. Green, Esq. 1CC Atty.

Order this 21st day of April 2011, upon Defendant's Motion to Re-list
Defendant's Preliminary Objection for Disposition, said Motion is hereby
GRANTED. It is hereby ORDERED AND DECREED as follows:
Defendant shall file its brief in support of the outstanding Preliminary
Objections (restated) on or before May 11, 2011.

Plaintiff shall file a responsive brief in connection with the aforesaid
objections on or before May 31, 2011. BY THE COURT: /s/ Fredric J.
Ammerman, P. Judge. 4CC Atty Green.

No Judge

No Judge
No Judge

No Judge

No Judge

No Judge

No Judge

No Judge
No Judge

No Judge

No Judge
No Judge

No Judge

No Judge

No Judge

Fredric Joseph Ammerman
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e ROA Report

Case: 2007-01932-CD
Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Daniel L. Spuckvs.Clearfield County

Date

Civil Other-COUNT

O

User: BHUDSON

Judge

5/12/2011

5/31/2011

7/26/2011

8/12/2011

8/29/2011

9/6/2011

9/9/2011

10/3/2011

10/21/2011

Affidavit of Service, Court Order of April 21, 2011, upon Daniel L. Spuck,
filed by s/Joseph P. Green, Esq. No CC

Plaintiff's Objection and Answer to the Defendant's Preliminary Objections
(Restated) and Motion for Recusal of the Honorable Fredric J. Ammerman,
P.J., filed by s/Daniel Spuck One CC Plaintiff

Plaintiff's Response Brief to Defendants Preliminary Objections, Brief in
Support, filed by s/ Daniel L. Spuck, Plaintiff. No CC

Opinion and Order: NOW, this 26th of July, 2011, it is Ordered that the
Plaintiff's Motion for Recusal is denied. It is further Ordered that
Defendant's Preliminary Objections (Restated) in the form of a demurer
shall be and are hereby Granted. Plaintiffs Complaint is dismissed with
prejudice. By The Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge.

1CC PIff - SCRF Mercer CZ 4825, 801 Butler Pike, Mercer, PA 16137
1CC Atty. J. Green

1CC Law Library, D. Mikesell

Motion for Reconsideration and or Re-Argument, filed by Plaintiff. 1 Cert.
to Plaintiff.

Notice of Appeal, filed by D. Spuck 1 Cert. to Superior Court. (re: July 26,
2011 Order)

Appeal Docket Sheet, 1392 WDA 2011, filed

Order, filed Cert. to Plaintiff and Atty. Greene
NOW, this 7th day of Sept., 2011, RE: Appellant Daniel L. Spuck to file
concise statement of matters on appeal within 20 days herefrom.

Appellant's Statement of Matters Complained About on the Appeal, filed by
s/ Daniel L. Spuck, Plaintiff. 1CC PIff

October 21, 2011, Mailed Appeal to Superior Court.

October 21, 2011, Letters, Re: Notification of mailing appeal mailed to
Daniel J. Spuck and Joseph P. Green, Esq. with certified copies of docket
sheet and Document listing required by Pa.R.A.P. 1931(c).

Flost

No Judge

No Judge

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman
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IN THE COURT OF ClglON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUN TY,Q’NSYL VANIA

No. 07-1932-CD
Daniel L. Spuck

VS.
Clearfield County
ITEM DATE OF NAME OF NO. OF
NO. FILING DOCUMENT PAGES
01 11/28/07 Civil Complaint — Transfer from Mercer County per Court Order 83
02 12/05/07 Praecipe for Entry of Appearance 03
03 12/05/07 Preliminary Objections (restated) 04
04 01/23/08 Scheduling Order 01
05 02/07/08 Motion for Recusal of the Honorable Senior Judge John K. Reilly, Jr., and/or Motion for 04
a Change of Venue
06 02/15/08 Motion/Petition to Amend or Supplement the Plaintiff’s Motion for Recusal of the 04
Honorable Senior Judge John K. Reilly, Senior Judge of Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, and/or Motion for a Change of Venue
| 07 02/15/08 Motion for a Continuance 02
08 02/15/08 | Motion for an 8 Hour Furlough or Any Alternative to be Present for Argument 02
09 02/21/08 Order, Re: Motion for Continuance Granted 0!
10 03/03/08 Motion for an 8 Hour Furlough or Alternative to be Present for Argument 02
11 03/07/08 Motion for a Continuance 02
12 03/18/08 Order, Re: filing of briefs 01
13 03/24/08 Petition for Permission to Amend Petitioner’s Complaint 03
14 04/18/08 Motion for Recusal of the Honorable John K. Reilly, Jr., Senior Judge 06
15 04/21/08 Notice of Appeal 03
16 04/22/08 Order, Re: Concise statement to be filed 01
17 05/01/08 Appeal Docket Sheet, 723 WDA 2008 03
18 05/07/08 Statement of Matters to be Complained About on Appeal 02
19 05/30/08 Opinion 02
20 06/03/08 Letters, Re: Notification of mailing appeal mailed to Daniel J. Spuck and Joseph P. 04
Green, Esq. with certified copies of docket sheet and Document listing required by
Pa.R.A.P. 1931 (c).
*** Appeal Mailed to Superior Court June 3, 2008***
. 21 06/03/08 Letter to Superior Court, Re: Appeal mailed June 3, 2008 08
. 22 06/09/08 Certificate of Contents 01
| 23 06/12/08 Notice, Re: Transcript to be filed 01
: 24 06/12/08 Transcript of Proceedings, Argument on Defendant's Preliminary Objections, held before Separate
‘ the Honorable John K. Reilly, Jr., Senior Judge, Sp. Presiding, held March 18, 2008. Cover
| 25 06/12/08 Letters, Re: Notification of mailing appeal mailed to Daniel J. Spuck and Joseph P. 05
' Green, Esq. with certified copies of docket sheet and Document listing required by
Pa.R.A.P. 1931(c).
***Supplement Mailed to Superior Court June 12, 2008***
. 26 06/12/08 Letter to Superior Court, Re: Supplement to appeal mailed June 12, 2008 06
27 06/18/08 Certificate of Contents 01
28 08/06/08 Order from Superior Court of Pennsylvania, appeal dismissed Sua Sponte 01
29 08/06/08 Certificate of Contents of Remanded Record and Notice of Remand 01
30 04/20/11 Motion to Re-List Defendant’s Preliminary Objections (Restated) for Disposition 04
31 04/21/11 Order, Re: Motion to Re-List Granted 01
32 05/12/11 Affidavit of Service 03
33 05/31/11 Plaintiff’s Objection and Answer to the Defendant’s Preliminary Objections (Restated) 02
and Motion for Recusal of the Honorable Fredric J. Ammerman, P.J.
34 07/26/11 Plaintiff’s Response Brief to Defendants Preliminary Objections, Brief in Support 14
35 07/26/11 Opinion and Order 15
36 08/12/11 Motion for Reconsideration and/or Re-Argument (copy enclosed, original missing from 13




IN THE COURT OF C(.__AON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, ._~NNSYLVANIA

e

No. 07-1932-CD
Daniel L. Spuck

VS.
Clearfield County
ITEM DATE OF NAME OF NO. OF
NO. FILING DOCUMENT PAGES
record)
37 08/29/11 Notice of Appeal 02
38 09/06/11 Appeal Docket Sheet, 1392 WDA 2011 03
39 09/09/11 Order, Re: Concise statement to be filed 01
40 10/03/11 Appellant’s Statement of Matters Complained about on the Appeal 02
4] 10/21/11 Letters, Re: Notification of mailing appeal mailed to Daniel J. Spuck and Joseph P. 06

Green, Esq. with certified copies of docket sheet and Document listing required by
Pa.R.A.P. 1931(c).
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OFFICE OF THE PROTHONOTARY and CLERK OF COURTS

WILLIAM A. SHAW JOHN SUGHRUE, ESQ.

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor
JACKI KENDRICK BONNIE HUDSON
Deputy Prothonotary/ Administrative Assistant

Clerk of Courts
FAX: 814-765-7659

PHONE: 814-765-2641 ext. 1330 www.clearfieldco.org

Clearﬂeld County Courthouse
PO Box 549
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830

Fredric J. Ammerman, P.J. . Daniel J. Spuck
Court of Common Pleas SCI Mercer-CZ 4825
230 E. Market Street 801 Butler Pike
Clearfield, PA 16830 Mercer, PA 16137

Joseph P. Green, Esq.
PO Box 179

115 East High Street
Bellefonte, PA 16823 F%r
e@'

William A St

Daniel L. Spuck erathonotaryiClerk of Goutts
Vs. g

Clearfield County

Court No. 07-1932-CD; Superior Court No. 1392 WDA 2011
Dear Counsel:

Please be advised that the above referenced record was forwarded to the Superlor
Court of Pennsylvania on October 21, 2011.

Sincerely,

(ot Ly,

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

P!
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

No. 07-1932-CD
Daniel L. Spuck

Vs.
Clearfield County
ITEM DATE OF NAME OF NO. OF

NO. FILING DOCUMENT PAGES
01 11/28/07 Civil Complaint — Transfer from Mercer County per Court Order 83
02 12/05/07 Praecipe for Entry of Appearance 03
03 12/05/07 Preliminary Objections (restated) 04
04 01/23/08 Scheduling Order 01
05 02/07/08 Motion for Recusal of the Honorable Senior Judge John K. Reilly, Jr., and/or Motion for 04

a Change of Venue
06 02/15/08 Motion/Petition to Amend or Supplement the Plaintiff’s Motion for Recusal of the 04

Honorable Senior Judge John K. Reilly, Senior Judge of Clearfield County,

Pennsylvania, and/or Motion for a Change of Venue
07 02/15/08 Motion for a Continuance 02
08 02/15/08 Motion for an 8 Hour Furlough or Any Alternative to be Present for Argument 02
09 02/21/08 Order, Re: Motion for Continuance Granted 01
10 03/03/08 | Motion for an 8 Hour Furlough or Alternative to be Present for Argument 02
11 03/07/08 Motion for a Continuance 02
12 03/18/08 Order, Re: filing of briefs 01
13 03/24/08 Petition for Permission to Amend Petitioner’s Complaint 03
14 04/18/08 Motion for Recusal of the Honorable John K. Reilly, Jr., Senior Judge 06
15 04/21/08 Notice of Appeal 03
16 04/22/08 Order, Re: Concise statement to be filed 01
17 05/01/08 Appeal Docket Sheet, 723 WDA 2008 03
18 05/07/08 Statement of Matters to be Complained About on Appeal 02
19 05/30/08 Opinion 02
20 06/03/08 Letters, Re: Notification of mailing appeal mailed to Daniel J. Spuck and Joseph P. 04

Green, Esq. with certified copies of docket sheet and Document listing required by

Pa.R.A.P. 1931 (c).

*** Appeal Mailed to Superior Court June 3, 2008***

21 06/03/08 Letter to Superior Court, Re: Appeal mailed June 3, 2008 08
22 06/09/08 Certificate of Contents 01
23 06/12/08 Notice, Re: Transcript to be filed 01
24 06/12/08 Transcript of Proceedings, Argument on Defendant's Preliminary Objections, held before Separate

the Honorable John K. Reilly, Jr., Senior Judge, Sp. Presiding, held March 18, 2008. Cover
25 06/12/08 Letters, Re: Notification of mailing appeal mailed to Daniel J. Spuck and Joseph P. 05

Green, Esq. with certified copies of docket sheet and Document listing required by

Pa.R.A.P. 1931{c).

] ***Supplement Mailed to Superior Court June 12, 2008***

26 06/12/08 Letter to Superior Court, Re: Supplement to appeal mailed June 12, 2008 06
27 06/18/08 Certificate of Contents 01
28 08/06/08 Order from Superior Court of Pennsylvania, appeal dismissed Sua Sponte 01
29 08/06/08 Certificate of Contents of Remanded Record and Notice of Remand " 01
30 04/20/11 Motion to Re-List Defendant’s Preliminary Objections (Restated) for Disposition 04
31 04/21/11 Order, Re: Motion to Re-List Granted 01
32 05/12/11 Affidavit of Service 03
33 05/31/11 Plaintiff’s Objection and Answer to the Defendant’s Preliminary Objections (Restated) 02

and Motion for Recusal of the Honorable Fredric J. Ammerman, P.J.
34 07/26/11 Plaintiff’s Response Brief to Defendants Preliminary Objections, Brief in Support 14
35 07/26/11 Opinion and Order 15
36 08/12/11 Motion for Reconsideration and/or Re-Argument (copy enclosed, original missing from 13




IN THE COURT OF COQION PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

No. 07-1932-CD
Daniel L. Spuck

Vs.
Clearfield County
ITEM DATE OF NAME OF NO. OF
NO. FILING DOCUMENT PAGES
record)
37 08/29/11 Notice of Appeal 02
38 09/06/11 Appeal Docket Sheet, 1392 WDA 2011 03
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Date: 10/21/2011 Clea”” 'd County Court of Common Pleas /" User: BHUDSON
Time: 01:44 PM

Page 1 of 3

Daniel L. Spuckvs.Clearfield County

Date

s ROA Report o
Case: 2007-01932-CD
Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Civil Other-COUNT
Judge

11/28/2007

12/5/2007

1/23/2008

2/7/2008

2/15/2008

2/21/2008

3/3/2008

3/7/2008
3/18/2008

3/24/2008

4/18/2008

4/21/2008

New Case Filed. No Judge

Filing: Civil Complaint - Transfer from Mercer County per Court Order No Judge
dated November 13, 2007 Paid by: Spuck, Daniel L. (plaintiff) Receipt

number: 1921612 Dated: 11/28/20C7 Amount: $.00 (Cash) 1 Cert. to Atty.

Kesner.

Praecipe For Entry of Appearance, filed by Atty. Joseph P. Green No Judge
Enter appearance on behalf of Clearfield County.

Preliminary Objections (restated), filed by Atty. Green. 1 Cert. to Atty. No Judge

Scheduling Order, NOW this 23 day of January 2008, in consideration of  John K. Reilly Jr.
Defendant Clearfield County Preliminary Objection (restated), filed in the

above-captioned matter, it is Order of Court that argument on Defendant's

Preliminary Objections shall be and hereby scheduled for Friday, the 22nd

day of February 2008 at 2:00 pm in the Auditorium of the Clearfield County

Multi-service Center before Hon. John K. Reilly Jr. Senior Judge, specially

presiding. One hour has been provided for this matte. BY THE COURT: /s/

John K. Reilly Jr., S.J. 2CC plff @ CZ4825, SCI Mercer, 2CC Atty J. Green

and copy to C/A.

Motion for Recusal of the Honorable Senior Judge John K. Reilly Jr. and or No Judge
Motion for a Change of Venue, filed by s/ Daniel L. Spuck-plff. 3CC to plff.

Motion/Petition to Amend or Supplement the Plaintiff's Motion for Recusal  No Judge
of the Honorable Senior Judge John K. Reilly, Senior Judge of Clearfield

County, Pennsylvania and or Motion for a Change of Venue, filed by

Plaintiff. 2 Cert. copies.

Motion for a Continuance, filed by Plaintiff 2 Cert. to Plaintiff. No Judge

Motion for an 8 Hour Furlough or Any Alternative to be Present for No Judge
Argument, filed by Plaintiff. 2 cert. to Plaintiff..

Order, this 20th day of Feb., 2008, Motion for Continuance is granted. John K. Reilly Jr.
Argument is scheduled for Tuesday, the 18th day of March, 2008, at 9:00

a.m. in Courtroom 3. By the Court, /s/ John K. Reilly, Jr., Senior Judge.

2CC PIff. - SC! Mercer, CZ 4825; 2CC Atty. Green

Motion for an 8 Hour Fulough or Alternative to be Present for Argument, No Judge
filed by Plaintiff 2 Cert. to Plaintiff.

Motion for a Continuance, filed by s/ Daniel L. Spuck-plff. 2Cc PIff. No Judge

Order, this 18th day of March, 2008, it is Ordered that Defendant shall file, John K. Reilly Jr.
within the next 10 days, a brief in support of its Preliminary Objections to

Plaintiffs Complaint, forwarding a copy to Plaintiff so that he can thereupon

provide his attorneys with copies thereof and file a responsive brief within

no more than 30 days from date of receipt. By The Court, /s/ John K.

Reilly, Jr., Senior Judge. 2CC PIff. - CZ 4825, SCI Mercer; 2CC Atty.

Green

Petition for Permission to Amend Petitioner's Complaint, filed by Plaintiff. No Judge
no cert.

Motion for Recusal of the Honorable John K. Reilly, Jr., Senior Judge, filed No Judge
by Plaintiff. 2 Cert. to Plaintiff.

Notice of Appeal, filed by Daniel L. Spuck No Judge
Cert. to Superior Court and Cert. to Plaintiff.
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Page 2 of 3 Case: 2007-01932-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Daniel L. Spuckvs.Clearfield County

Civil Other-COUNT
Date Judge

4/22/2008 Order, this 21st day of April, 2008, it is Ordered that Appellant shall, within ~ No Judge
fourteen days from date hereof, file a concise statement of matters
complained of on appeal. By The Court, /s/ John K. Reilly, Jr., Senior
Judge, Specially Presiding. 2CC Piff. - SCI Mercer, CZ 4825, 2CC Atty.

Green
5/1/2008 Appeal Docket Sheet, 723 WDA 2008, filed. No CC No Judge
5/7/2008 Statement of Matters to be Complained About on Appeal, filed by s/ Daniel No Judge
L. Spuck, Plaintiff Pro Se. 1CC to PIff
5/30/2008 Opinion, NOW, this 30th day of May, 2008, (See Original for Details). BY = No Judge

THE COURT: /s/John K. Reilly, Jr., Senior Judge, Sp. Presiding One CC
Plaintiff, Attorney Green, D. Mikesell, and Law Library

6/3/2008 June 3, 2008, Mailed Appeal to Superior Court. No Judge
June 3, 2008, Letters, Re: Notification of mailing appeal mailed to Daniel J.
Spuck and Joseph P. Green, Esq. with certified copies of docket sheet and
Document listing required by Pa.R.A.P. 1931 (c).

June 3, 2008, Letter to Superior Court, Re: Appeal mailed to Superior No Judge
Court.

6/9/2008 Certificate of Contents, Proth. of Clfd. Co. sent the original record of the No Judge
case currently on Appeal to Superior Court. Received by Superior Court on
6-5-2008.

6/12/2008 Notice, Re: Transcript to be filed, s/Thomas D. Snyder, RPR No CC No Judge
Transcript of Proceedings, Argument on Defendant's Preliminary No Judge

Objections, held before the Honorable John K. Reilly, Jr., Senior Judge, Sp.
Presiding, held March 18, 2008.

June 12, 2008, Mailed Supplement to Appeal to Superior Court. No Judge
June 12, 2008, Letters, Re: Notification of mailing appeal mailed to Daniel

J. Spuck and Joseph P. Green, Esq. with certified copies of docket sheet

and Document listing required by Pa.R.A.P. 1931(c).

Letter to Superior Court, Re: Supplement to appeal mailed June 12, 2008. No Judge

6/18/2008 Certificate of Contents, Original Record of case currently on Appeal sentto No Judge
Superior Court. Received by Superior Court on June 13, 2008.

8/6/2008 Order, Superior Court of Pennsylvania: Now, this 24th day of June, 2008,  No Judge
this Court SUA SPONTE DISMISSES this appeal as premature. See Pa.
R.A.P. 341.

Certificate of Contents of Remanded Record and Notice of Remand, Date  No Judge
remanded - August 4, 2008. Received by William A. Shaw, Proth, on Aug.

6, 2008,
4/20/2011 Motion to Re-List Defendant's Preliminary Objections (Restated) for No Judge
Disposition, filed by s/ Joseph P. Green, Esq. 1CC Atty.
4/21/2011 Order this 21st day of April 2011, upon Defendant's Motion to Re-list Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Defendant's Preliminary Objection for Disposition, said Motion is hereby
GRANTED. It is hereby ORDERED AND DECREED as follows:
Defendant shall file its brief in support of the outstanding Preliminary
Objections (restated) on or before May 11, 2011.

Plaintiff shall file a responsive brief in connection with the aforesaid
objections on or before May 31, 2011. BY THE COURT: /s/ Fredric J.
Ammerman, P. Judge. 4CC Atty Green.
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Page 3 of 3 Case: 2007-01932-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Daniel L. Spuckvs.Clearfield County

- Civil Other-COUNT

Date Judge

5/12/2011 Affidavit of Service, Court Order of April 21, 2011, upon Daniel L. Spuck, No Judge
filed by s/Joseph P. Green, Esq. No CC

5/31/2011 Plaintiff's Objection and Answer to the Defendant's Preliminary Objections  No Judge

(Restated) and Motion for Recusal of the Honorable Fredric J. Ammerman,
P.J., filed by s/Daniel Spuck One CC Plaintiff

7/26/2011 Plaintiff's Response Brief to Defendants Preliminary Objections, Brief in Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Support, filed by s/ Daniel L. Spuck, Plaintiff. No CC

Opinion and Order: NOW, this 26th of July, 2011, it is Ordered that the Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Plaintiff's Motion for Recusal is denied. It is further Ordered that

Defendant's Preliminary Objections (Restated) in the form of a demurer

shall be and are hereby Granted. Plaintiffs Complaint is dismissed with

prejudice. By The Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge.

1CC PIff - SCRF Mercer CZ 4825, 801 Butler Pike, Mercer, PA 16137

1CC Atty. J. Green

1CC Law Library, D. Mikesell

8/12/2011 Motion for Reconsideration and or Re-Argument, filed by Plaintiff. 1 Cert.  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
to Plaintiff.

8/29/2011 Notice of Appeal, filed by D. Spuck 1 Cert. to Superior Court. (re: July 26, Fredric Joseph Ammerman
2011 Order)

9/6/2011 Appeal Docket Sheet, 1392 WDA 2011, filed Fredric Joseph Ammerman

9/9/2011 Order, filed Cert. to Plaintiff and Atty. Greene Fredric Joseph Ammerman

NOW, this 7th day of Sept., 2011, RE: Appellant Daniel L. Spuck to file
concise statement of matters on appeal within 20 days herefrom.

10/3/2011 Appellant's Statement of Matters Complained About on the Appeal, filed by Fredric Joseph Ammerman
s/ Daniel L. Spuck, Plaintiff. 1CC PIff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
DANIEL L. SPUCK * No.2007-1932-CD s &0
VS. * =1 F f‘»
CLEARFIELD COUNTY . 0 Rl
6 o
ORDER &7 0.0 it

] Williem A, Shaw
Pm%ﬁoﬁafwc'emofc rt

NOW, this 7" day of September, 2011, this Court having been notlfled of Appeal

- B G

to the Superior Court of Pennsylvania in the above-captioned matter; it is the ORDER of
this Court that, Appellant DANIEL L. SPUCK file a concise statement of the matters

complained of on said Appeal no later than twenty-one (21) days herefrom, as set forth

in Rule 1925(b) of the Rules of Appellate Procedure.

BY THE COURT,

(2‘1/ R e o
PXI:E)[ZRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge

b-L(.'\k-

LEta,
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'Appeaf Docket Sheet Superior Court of Pennsylvania
‘Docket Number: 1392 WDA 2011
‘Page1of2 : Secure

September 1, 2011
CAPTION

Daniel L. Spuck

Appellant O7-1934-CD

V.
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

‘CASE INFORMATION

Initiating Document: Notice of Appeal IFP
Case Status: Active
Case Processing Status:  September 1, 2011 Awaiting Original Record

Journal Number:

Case Category: Civil Case Type(s): Trespass
CONSOLIDATED CASES : RELATED CASES
SCHEDULED EVENT
Next Event Type: Receive Docketing Statement Next Event Due Date: September 15, 2011
Next Event Type: Original Record Received Next Event Due Date: October 28, 2011

- COUNSEL INFORMATION
Appellant Spuck, Daniel L.

Pro Se: Yes Appoint Counsel Status: Not Represented
IFP Status: Pending
Pro Se: Spuck, Daniel L.
Address: CZ 4825, SRCF Mercer
801 Butler
Mercer, PA 16137
Phone No: Fax No:

Receive Mail:  Yes
Receive EMail: No

Appellee Clearfield County
Pro Se: No Appoint Counsel Status: Represented
IFP Status:
Attorney: Shaw, William A., Jr.
Bar No: 078007 :
Law Firm: Clearfield County District Attorney's Office
Address: 230 E. Market Street, Suite 210
Clearfield, PA 16830 ] ,
Phone No: (814) 765-2641 Fax No: Gl
illiam A. Shaw
prothouctay/Clerk of Courls
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Arpeal Docket Sheet - ’ Superior Court of Pennsylvania
‘Docket Number: 1392 WDA 2011 )

Page 2 of 2 Secure
September 1, 2011

AGENCY/TRIAL COURT INFORMATION

Court Below: Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas

County: Clearfield Division: Clearfield County Civil Division
Order Appealed From: July 26, 2011 Judicial District: 46

Documents Received: September 1, 2011 Notice of Appeal Filed:  August 29, 2011

Order Type: Order

OTN(s):

Lower Ct Docket No(s):No. 2007-1992--CD

Lower Ct Judge(s): Ammerman, Fredric J.
President Judge

ORIGINAL RECORD CONTENT

Original Record ltem Filed Date Content Description

Date of Remand of Record:

BRIEFING SCHEDULE
None _ None
) DOCKET ENTRY
Filed Date Docket Entry / Representing Participant Type Filed ByA

September 1, 2011 Notice of Appeal IFP Docketed .
Appeltant Spuck, Daniel L.

September 1, 2011 Order Granting Application to Proceed In Forma Pauperis
Clearfield County Court of Common
Pleas

Comment: Pending

September 1, 2011 Docketing Statement Exited (Civil)
Valecko, Eleanor R.



OFFICE OF THE PROTHONOTARY and CLERK OF COURTS A Y

WILLIAM A. SHAW JOHN SUGHRUE, ESQ.

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor
JACKI KENDRICK BONNIE HUDSON
Deputy Prothonotary/ Administrative Assistant

Clerk of Courts
FAX: 814-765-7659

www.clearfieldce.org

PHONE: 814-765-2641 ext. 1330

Clearfield County Courthouse
PO Box 549
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830

September 6, 2011

Superior Court of Pennsylvania
310 Grant St., Ste. 600
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-2297

InRe: 1392 WDA 2011
Daniel L. Spuck Vs. Clearﬁeld County Pennsylvania

Dear Ms. Eleanor R. Valecko:

Upon review of the Appeal Docket Sheet for the above-referenced case, I
discovered that the Appeal Docket Sheet lists the Trial Court Docket No. as 2007-1992-
CD. The original case number is 2007-1932-CD. If you have any questions, please
contact me at (814) 765-2641, ext. 1331.

Sincerely,

(,v, £ 4 /"’/’Q)

William A. Shaw @E&/
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OFQ‘MMON FLEAS OF CLEARFIELD ‘UNTY, PENNSYLVANI C"f]
Civit Division
Daniel L. Spuck, Plainciff, : No. 2007-1932-CD FILED@
Ve . [\
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
Defendant,

” e oo

G Mo 2011

- NOTICE OF APPEAL : A (1576 (U
I, Daniel L. Spuck, plaintiff/appellant’novw hereby v~ William A, Shaw
appeals to the Pennsylvania Superior Court from the Or QB @ary/Clerk of Ceuri
the Cleartield County Court of Common Pleas dated Julv 26, (v ¥
2011 (atcvached hereto as Lxhibit "A", Orderj). = ‘ i

$ S
Dated: August 23, 2011, stpeztfﬁléy Submitted, Co
Daniel L. Spuck, Pro Se

Plaintiff/Appellant, (I.F.P.)
Inst. Wo. C%-4R825, S.R.C.F.
Mercer, 801 Butler Pike,
Mercer, Pa. 16137

Drder For Transcriots

Any and all proceedings. ﬂ fM
Dated: August 23, 20:it. _ﬁ;%a {

Daniel L. Spuck, Pro Se
Plaintiff/Appellant
Motion to Proceed In Forma Pauperis
I, Daniel L. Spuck, reside at a State Correctional
Facility at Mercer. I am employed and make .42 ¢ par hr. I
have no stocks, bonds, pensions, property, car, Housae. I -
cannnt afford cthe costs in this appeal. T have nnmerons other
litigations, and. have been .granted to procead In ‘Forma -
pauperis in all cases. L v R IR
WHEREEORE, the,pehittenex[appﬁLLant-raspectfully'requests
that he be allowed to procedd Ih Forma pauperis with this appeal,

, : Ragpectfully Submitted,
Dated: August 23, 2011. . j@&£i7’ —

Daniel L. Spuck, Pro Se
Yladintiff/Appelilant, (I.F.P.)

¥

Verification.
_ I, Daniel L. Spuck, verify that the statements made
herein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief. I understand that false statemonts are subject to the

crimes of perjury.

Dated: August 23, 207 . _@«[M“__
Daniel L. Spuck, Pro Se
Plaintiff/Appeliant, (I.F.P.)

Proof of Service
I, Daniel L. Spuck, certify that I have served 1

original and 1 copy of this document upon the Clearfield

County Prothonotary and 1 copy each upon Court Reporter,

Hon.Fredric J. Bmmerman, Penngylvania Superior Court ang

Defendant's Attorney joseph P. Green, Fsg.. by placing this

document in the inmate mailbox at S.R.C.F. Mercer on August

23, 2011. Reguwlar U7.S.Mail.

Dated: August 23, 2011. e

Daniel L. Spuck, Pro Se
Plaintiff/Appellant, (I.F.P.)

%Y



action, but this again would preclude Plaintiff from recovering because vicarious liability or
respondeat superior has been expressly rejected in such actions. See Evarcho v. Fisher, 423

F.3d 347, 353 (3d Cir. 20095); Rode v. Dellarciprete, 845 F.2d 1195, 1207 (3d Cir. 1998);

Parrott v. Taylor, 451 U.S. 527, 537 n.3 (1981).

Additionally, the Court ﬁnds Plaintiff’s action is frivolous on its face and should be

"dismissed. Federal and state law regulates and controls inmate litigation. See 42 U.S.C. §

1997(e) (federal) and 42 Pa. C.S. § 6601 et seq. (state). As stated above, this case lacks any
factual basis to support a cause of action. Rather, the purpose of the Plaintiff is to litigate for
the sake of litigating, as is evidenced by his history, which includes appealing a briefing
order.? It is another atterﬁpt to harass the County and generate unnecessary litigation expenses
and legal fees, as well as to clog the court system. For these reasons, the Court finds this
action fits within the statutory definition of “prison condition litigation” and sustains the.
Couhty’s preliminary objections with brejudice.

ORDER

AND NOW, this 26th day of July, 2011, it is the ORDER of the Court that Plaintiff’s
Motion for Recusal is denied. It is the further ORDER of this Court that Defendant’s
Preliminary Objections (Restated) in the form of a demurer shall be and are hereby

GRANTED. Plaintiff’s Complaint is dismissed with pfejudice.

BY THE COURT,

/s/ Fredric J Ammerman

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge

-

? Plaintiff is a “serial litigator” as evidenced by him suing each and every member of his criminal jury, along with
other named defendants, Spuck v. Hughes et al., No. 2005-897-CD (See opinion by Judge J. Michael Williamson
attached) and his filing of serial PCRA petitions to the criminal docket No. CP-17-CR-396-1995 (See opinion by
this Court detailing his serial PCRA petitions, also attached).

By A
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Cause of action, and this case 1S not frivolous
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a% found l"}’ the Thwrd Growt Gurt of Appeals, and
this case ts now pendiny in Our Unked Stakes Supreme

Courd dja-'nsl' /our Honor. Your Honor did not have
proper J—u(‘fsol:C‘*‘:on,



" The P\a-n’r?“‘(\/é' well aware  that )I@r Hono -
M‘*X Ve c,o(‘ruf;i’l f‘rauolulen{’, or be malicous and
Can be Cconsidered Tmmune, but The County of’
Clear Beld s not immune,

Thece. 7S no immunty when these acts are commite,/
Upon the f)[o\-‘thf' without Jursdiction under Mife less .

The Court actions for not issueiny a Notice of Intent
wdec rule 407 were a m\‘g‘(fc-o& ment +o the Planmicfe

when ouy Hono(‘ o\\O‘ nc+ k‘€~ ($Sue the No\‘-‘ce on

the (éonanded Case. Trus Violates the Planti@ Due FfoCGSf.

"~ Your Honor 13 wron When the Onder (Exk{LH-‘\/‘\”)

stotes that the Plaad (¥ festfied he knew oLout (ounsel
Dworce Reffesen’mjr-‘om Tws s incerrect the Pla~t Fe€
teshified that ke was not aware of the Oidorce Rer(‘eSemLa&u‘m

(5% H.T. My 31, aool), Tk?s S nejléjcl\*} ar\J a M"H'feodmerﬁ
a$  the Pems}l\\)an?a Superior (ownr¥ o\dofﬁ‘ed that incocrect ocder.

Your Honor dod not mention Dwerce RGf(eS‘anm‘kof\ "
the February 2%, 204 Order.

There 1S Now newly drscovered euidence as of
July 6, zoll, Thgl Counse ! Lied about Representiag the

Vickims 1~ their DwWorce.
@ucme){) Did net (‘CP(‘QSCA"' ‘hem in their DwWorce

Cow\Se
( See Exhbt " @ D" Response by C{eo\r(f‘eld (o. Pr‘Oﬂ\ono'!’a(')/
to Plaatiffs letter of June 23, 20l and Mail Stamp Dated
eadelope of 1- - 1),

Earl D. Lees RepfeSen*’eJ Gady and Michae | pf'oceeo‘eol

pro S (No- 93 jp32- CD)-



.‘{0\1’ Honor r'\QS"\'a’rc-:ol in the /—\lo,.‘l ZO,OZOH, Order
Hiat he did not hade Jwisdickion to decide the P lasnt s
Mot on to testerRetest the Blood and DNA When he

id _hate Jucisdickion as there i C
(é& Exhpit "E/ Order of qur-‘;H;ol zo,y?e“e Feno‘ - tptions of petions

You.r Honor d:d ‘\'b\o%)lq Dismiss all Ou“’ﬂ'ck'\d€y ﬂ'\o‘*"O/\S/f’ef«‘Ham
on ppesl |, 2ot This would include the (end?v May ot
20677, fetction Gr Reconsideration of what the Court states
2nd PCRA, The Notice on Direct Rf’(eql Counse | in {g?sf)w;\,u‘
was noY made q \oqr+ of the récord- Re‘;aro“e;S there
was at least lre*ﬁf‘\o/\/Mo{“Or\ Which crossed FO\H‘S f~ the
mail  whick Still har net been answered.

Your Honor skl hod Juffsd«‘c+€on to Allow {'c—S’rc‘fp/?evaGﬂ":)

of PNA * Blodd Evedence, o5 this was faised in the Rewonsidetdhion .
felition, and i~ Other Petitions, Motions, Bricfs.

Another mistatement O ccured fu\/ [%, 2002 Order
wWhere }lour Honor stated " The Court prou.*oled an Oral
in Sheuckion on Such c(\ieHu‘On “( floldhy Lotk Frst and Third Desree murder:)_

\(owf Honor only referced +o First Dejree Murder and
macle refecrence fo (vW\S‘a\g)Her (uoluwhry), Nour Honor dcﬁo‘
not make a Twrd Degyee Murder (efertence

The Jury Ocd not aslke hr a Vo luntary Manslayhfér fe ferrence
(S'ee Exhibrt Y F7 Py 12913 of Oeder).

- AVso  Another mistatement Occirred when your Honor stofed
W the late hour of request (on Uoluwnbaty Manslaghter) . . . " There after
the (ourt, in rfesponse to the J“")".S r€q\)€5‘l.ﬂ ( The JW‘/ did aot
osk Fof o Uo(un+ary MQASla\g)l'\“CP, But & Cequest of AH‘em,ok‘o/
Uolwthary  Mans layy er pectanizy o ms. Spuck). (se Bxibid “6” order
Ps- 18).



L _ a )
Another miStateme 1 occured when )/O\lrk‘onor Stoted
| Trooper i dentFred Plamtiff, potefied Station and Was in Grmed
4{:::& the Plant# Was in\)o\OeJ fa a .S‘-i-a\l;b.‘y‘ Troopes kamerer releivig]
‘ o«(‘reSero’u-, Petitioner (Plantff) was clearly had No taSenable
belie€ that his freedem was resteceted such that lie wad ia custed
for purposes of Mrranda, 4

Tr°°f’e" Neel, (Wower kamecers Parlw:—:f) festi€red +hat
lr.\e and amerer (EHames Qere o\?spod'ckeo/ t0 « Fess{ble Suffec:f
Qm)o\ioerj fn & S*'aklo\"‘\) fa Dubois , betore @n{'em‘g ‘he HoSp"wlal
v Whith kamerer flsel Yestifed he was not aware of a
Crime beore Gn/"e(\“,p T(\/e Hog‘o(h\I \ao&rlc‘}) Lot (Omnvlus Pre~Trial Tran!crg»f)_

In O\CCofo‘w\ce Yo Hos vAal Repo(i' there was < N0+A+‘\Oﬂ
Mokole Hat B¢ (bracwl f\exus) fa\fcd'eJ due to HCON)/ (oot and

HanJ (ufs on the PlapabifE This S’\lfpor‘l’s that the F}qm‘.‘?{}

ﬁeo(om wal fes*r«‘d—eol,, and the shtement made by Plantd
wa$ inadmssible w\o‘er M(rano'a' (sec Exhbt ™ H* 5 17, Grolec'>,

See Also Exhbit "B” ¥ Petitioner preserts no evidence that ths
Was bme in fack trae s PhautifE presented o lether by Ms Spuck
o Melda S,odck ’Ufforﬁj Michae | Crames (dt‘c{fm's) Jiclent Lendencies,

Michae!l Coomer wWas macried { o o pimes, HY divorces
Were (avsed lie voolence. ITof he (‘erresen+ec/ Milce he
wonld  hage been barved undec privilege (Client) fo present
(eHer as evidence at Treal. Tim Spucks  Affchmd inuolVes
Michae! @s Buckley's Client and 5 Newly Descovered Evidence
sed Fhat the Prosccution of Clearfeld

‘(ér\oear\‘{’ ( District A‘H‘Ofné)// PV‘OSECU{ (\-y
Jence on The alleed weagon a
vest to be allowed o +e,$‘+/gdu-{

W The Plantiff rad
G\m“'y. Q. Pq(‘*y 0( the OG
c{licer qum‘eof blosd DNA €ue
boife . The Plantfl Resfec’rﬁt((y Regq
the blood and ONA Fuidence .



Ta ‘addFon , 1@: Plamteft alseo <S'|’0\Qol that
a Proke~n Beer Bottle was ole3+re>/eo‘ by the party or
pacties of Clearfield (ounty Fennsy lvania.

The Plintfl due + the fPaudulent actions of Defendord
Gno‘ \Oouf*fes O€, Uiolo\:('ed Due frocess and @ Po+em‘?a|

inno cence of The Plantff and of | teat of fassion or
foy Manglm‘x)k{'er Verdict or

Spovsal  Abuse gynoVM or \ﬁ‘t’S}i‘Po\rz |
hqu.'¥a\ , Thus (eatingy A Defamation of Character ufon PlankfF.

1&,\f€2(d
The Ccoun{'y Tail did ot frward a Bycolosieal Peport
o ?]qm+:(F Whde ia carcerated there or %Ai] Service was

in Error. Tas wviolated the abede af well. Tn February
28th 200l Order.  Your Honovr S-hd'gol The Pla\whﬁ[f ame
\J( U:)"H" Q MO\A Serdice Cgﬂgr;/'dcy.
ﬁ‘e F‘.*d' «$ +L\“+ Mmacl has flo‘f' been {;(‘u)a(‘o‘eo" ol
- QD

reached F3 destiaation a Hand ful o€
HRonor Throyh C(ounsel seized revigious, lesat, perf‘;:‘.frsf;}-ofe/"lf af PC&HR Heqn:\).

v Lastly fhere 's no tmmuacty due to Uiolations
of Arkicle 1€ 5 4. " Tn 1972 is When the Immundy Act
passed illesally, as there was (ongHuf?om\&/

tHhe I:mmum'br At (onstidutional
e Jemer u. State (Ga) 967 at

ousr

(Constrution o}fw/ Act) was
No Enackiny Clavse 5iVing

Aw\*lz\enl--‘c,(\—/ or Jurss (7‘6\(:*':0/\, | '
*3 Rppellate Practice Act Amended Null ¥ Voide due tone Enackisy Clause.
Virpnia afl) ﬂo"' have SNCL),

(Geocsia, p«,’Oe?au)o«'e,
Ar‘**‘de € § 4 for brds mMore than | AMGAO‘?:\) th A

Fve yeﬁr f’em}s(J,
had a Cons‘i—&h&:oﬂa‘ Com)erd'«‘on v 196 %

Pennsylvania : |
d Amended the States (onstFution Ak & sec lO@)

and repealed an
However 1 ‘H'\Cy crced and Acd net et a ISXOVE Clausé, Savin, orvor
laws. See
Spoctl.

® In addidion, the (ourt Record ia this <ase (s tacorrect,

® \

Gmmonweath v Banss (fa. Super 1978) FN#® 2, 2nd fara. for J.

was g \f’s{' stgned into law. Toagply to others violtes Equal fiete

(Nw‘éxo\%(o&red isSue “c astle Qackoring”
jee b“ ‘L’ &r&‘cle cf Q. 5§¢~ @(’6 Do ckor ~t




From. 1362 +o (T72 is only Y years Cod ot g/éafj
Wherefore, the Enactiay Clavse amendment is Null v Vord and gl
lawss, Act, Rules (odes Fare Nl and Uo'd “"C'“O\“’) the (ovtseental
Immoaity 07 ﬁny Im«wm}‘y Act. Thece s no \‘mm\m:{yor
qW‘CSo\"ci’fon, Juoliceal (a(acﬁty' Your Honor is net immune (ogbh“cl‘
'S Aow Per\o"":) i WS Supreme Court) Nor i5 the Defendant immune

Thece is a rc—m;m‘zo\ble Cavses of Actiors and this (ate
Aoes nod Lall into Yhe frivolous Ca*e‘sofy..

Our (Commonwealth Court Conceded to the Sautays Clavse

Claim on Fs & of ther OrderfOfinioN at Nos 1867 1968 (. D.
zooq ¥ Fyen it Plantffs ontentions are teve . . - (There was
P(‘ob\ems a muroler Stedutes when a4 1472 ‘H'\G)( amead-e,c/ TP\'Y‘J D@QE
Marder to Statutes, Pricr to, there was no such Statute only Second
and First Desree Murder).  In axddtion, there stdl 15 no Sadiags
Clavse, therefore The Thi-d Oesree Mucder statute vs Null v Void i
Penasyloanie - The PlanbifE has Secved neacly ML yéars more thaa
d}\zio\un’mfr {V\an‘lau)H'G/ Mayimum Sentence , which becauvse the

G oun+al/
F[ﬁl‘ﬂft‘("(\ was QC{W:H'GJ of Frst ond Third Deycree me‘alef_

ConcluS(o/\

WHEREFORE, FOR THE ABove REASONS THE PLAINTLFF
REsPECTFULLY REGUESTS THAT THIS HONORABLE (QURT
RECONSEDER THE ORPER OF JuLY 26, 20il, AND GRANT
THE PLACNTELFF THE LEGAL RTGHT To TEST RE-TEST
THE BLOD D AND DNA FVCPENCE, AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING
To SuPPoRT NEWLY DISCOVERED EUL DENCE OF THE PLAINTIF R

Bloop BECNG PLANTED oN +HE KNIFE BY THE COunNTY
0F CLERRFIELD PENNSYLUAN TA THRoUGH A FPARTY or FARTFES

OF AND DESTROYING oF EUCDENCE, AND OR A CTVIL TRIAL
[}

BY J4RY. OR ANY
THE PLAINTEFF

Da"’ed ﬁ\&)wsf g, 2ol

OTHER APPROPRIATE RELILEF BY THE (QURT.
Aow PRAYS FoR THE RELLEF REQUESTED

Res pec*\'R)“)r S\AEP’N—H&)
1




e ;gzL J A
Dan\"el L. Sf)uc,k Fro Se
plw'ﬁh‘ﬁ". (_]:FP
Tt ¥ C2-49as s5.R.CF

Mercer gol Butler fike

Mercer, Fa. 127

Verification
L., Danel L. S’Fuck dGC(\‘}/ that the statements

Made herein ace trve and Coccect 4o the best
of W\Y kaow(eokjc Umo‘ beltef. ,tunolers‘hmol %a'l’
fulse  Statements are subject tothe crimes of perjury.

Da{'eclf Aviust ¢ 200 ' ﬁ/‘fk/—
ance ‘

_l L. Sf?UQk( Fro Se
Plantff (L.EP)

f’fooFl of Service

L, Daniel Spuck Certify that I have served

'0(‘})1'4@( and I Coloy OF the 6"'@0\:‘) OIBCUMe/]‘F
dpon  the Clear ficld Cowd’/ ERERey Pfoﬂ\o«ﬁo\y

ar\o’ ICO()/ Ufon‘ the De(e)na‘aﬂj Caunje[ J’.;gef,L P Green

quu:re. by F{ac'l‘j the o'owme/\b’ fa the famate mafbox
aF S.R.CF . Mercer  on Auywt & 2o

Dated . HAuust 8 50 @@/%—w _
A Danel (. Spuck fisle
Plamt:ft (T.FF)




action, but this again would preclude Plaintiff frdm recovering because vicarious liébility’or
respondeat superior has been expressly rej ectéd in such actions. See Evarcho v. Fisher, 423
F.3d 347, 353 (3d Cir. 2005); Rode v. Dellarciprete, 845 F.2d 1195, 1207 (3d Cir. 1998);
 Parrott v. Taylor, 451 U.S. 527, 537 n.3 (1981). . |
- Additionally, the Court finds Plaintiff’s action is frivolo.us on its face and should be
dismissed. Federal and state law regulates and controls inmate litigation. See 42 U.S.C'. §
1997(e)'(feci'eral) and 42 Pa. C.S. § 6601 et seq. (state). As stated above, thfs case lacks any
factual basis to support a cause of action. Rayher, the purpose of the Plaintiffis to litigate fo;"
the sake of litigating, as is evidenced by his history, which includes appealing a briefing
order.? It is another attempt to harass the County and genérate unnecessary litiga‘tion expenses
and legal fees, as well as to clog the court system’ For ‘these reasons, the Court finds this
action fits within the'statutor'y definition of “prison condition litigation” and sustains the
County’s preliminary objections with prejudice.
ORDER

AND NOW, this 26th day of July, 2011, it is the ORDER of the Court that Plaintiff’s
Motion for Recusal is denied. It is the further ORDER of this Court that Defendant’s
Preliminary Objections (Restated) in the form of a demurer shall be and are hereby
GRANTED. Plaintiff’s Complaint is dismissed with prejudice.

BY THE COURT,

/s/ Fredric J Ammerman

 FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge

2 praintiff is a “serial litigator” as evidenced by him suing each and every member of his criminal jury, along with’
other named defendants, Spuck v. Hughes et al., No. 2005-897-CD (See opinion by Judge J. Michae} Williamson
attached) and his filing of serial PCRA petitions to the criminal docket No. CP-17-CR-396-1995 (See opinion by
this Court detailing his serial PCRA petitions, also attached). - :
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Mercer, Pa.
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June 23, 2ot!

a.bnll QV\J I LWk

¥ THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIE:
"CRIMINAL DIVISION
COMMONWEALTH.OF PENNSYLVANIA  :-No, CP-17.CR396-1995

s

DANIEL L. SPUCK

NOW, this 20° day of Apri, 2011, the Cout being In receipt of the
'Palmnocru Mctbn to Yest or Re-Tast the Biood and DNA Evidance” flad P10 38 by the
Datendant on Aprﬂ 18,2011, upon review of the samsé this Court notes and ORDERS
as fm ’

1. Pursuant to statite, the Court must consider tho pro se Motion as

“an untimaly fied Post Canviction Relief Act Petilon;
2, The Delendanl currently has a PCRA Petitlon which hag been
dbmhsed by this Court and has recently been appoaled 1o the

Superior Court by the Defendant;
3. TWNsCout lacxs subject matter Jurisdiction to dacide Petitioners
Mmoat recant Motion as ‘when an appenan:'u. PCRA patition is pending
before o courl, a sybsequant PCRA petition cannol be filed until the

LD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA -

resalulion of review of the panding PCRA., , * Cmwith, y, Lark, 746
A.2d 568, 588 (Pa, 2000).;

Ihe
history of his cass filad muttiple documents in a'premature fashion
when an earfier PCRAYs pending decisian, The Defendant was told

4. This Court notes that tha Def has routinely through

this by the Superior Court In its Memorandum filed oaoue:'w, 2010
" %o Nos, 141 WDA 2010 and 177 WDA 2010; '

. N i
M,m\:}--g "
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Gesrield, PA 16630

Curk of Courts
2.0.80x 349

Therelore, i Is the OROER of this Court that Lhe *Palitonar's Motion
10 Tast or Re-Tast the Sicod and ONA Evidance’ be and & hereby
OISMISSED os this Gourt does not have jurladiction 1 conslde; the
sama.

- 8Y THE COURT,
&/ Fredric ), Ammermah

. FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN .

Presldem.wdge .
nustobutmo
mmﬂmwm'
AR 20200

L N M‘):"
o A T gm




\;ry returncd a guilty verdict on both involuntery mmslauy°uggnvaled assault.
P’he defendant sought post conviction relief on the grounds that the submission of the
witten instructions wes an emror of law, and that such instructions were not a

hensive recitation of oral i and thus were prejudicial and required a

P

new trial. The Supreme Court analyzed this issue, and noted its concem that the jury

would assess undue weight to points of law in written iruu-ﬁclions or misinterpret or

misapply the law offered in the written statement. [, at 1240. The Supreme Caurt beld

i$ 10 & jury igh

that the “possible prejudice to 8 defe from written ing
any benefit such instructions might provide.™ [, at 1241.
A review of the facts of record in this case is critical for purposes of showing that

the- writing referenced by Petitioner does not amount to a written instruction as prohibited

b T g

the jury, the jury retumed with questions on four different points to which the Court

The matter

P

provided ocal resp \ained of hercin arose as a result of the third
question, posed to this Court at 10:29 p.m., requesting the Court to explain whether there
was a distinction betweea intent to kill with melice under first degree murder and intent

to kill with malice under third degree murder. The Court provided an oral instruction to

the juiry on such q and in response to the Court's g as o whether this
e
instruction was y, the ¢ in indicated that it was.* Trial Transcript, Vol. V],

p. 127. The jury resumed deliberations at 10:34 p.mv, at which time defense counsel

ned the Court and d whether the Court had explained the malice

applicable to a charge of third degrec murder, Tris! Teanscript, Vol. VI, p. 127. In

0 the following exch d:

T
(ﬂﬁ"}" f ace?’ 2

‘W‘OEy{‘,b"‘F of F 2

Lould use the restroom located in the jury room, or upon request onc located outside the
ury room. The Court finids nd ervor requiring a now trial,

9 The Trial Court did not err (n permilting the statements of Trooper
Danlel Kamerar of the Pennsylvania State Police 1o bo admitted into evidence.

Peritioner contends that Trooper Danicl Kamerer’s statements shoukd have been
right

iolation of Petitioner’s Sixth Amead

suppressed because they were elicited in

1o counsel. He asserts that he was not sdvlsed of his right to remain silent. In an opinion

dated March 13, 1997, this Court di: ¢d Petitioper's that his rights, as set
forth in Mignds v. Arizons, 384 U.S. 436 (1966), bad beea violated. The factual

s::.nlrio was that Trooper Kamerer was summoned 1o the hospital in response to report
thot a patient wes lﬁlking about hgning himself. Upon arrival, Petitioner informed the
Trooper that he needed & menta) health counselor, ’l"he Trooper asked him what was
wrong, and he responded that “I don't know what happened. [ was at a bar, IJ's. My
wife came in with another guy." Defendant then stated, I think [ want an aitomney.” The
Trooper identified Petitioner, notified his station and was informed that Petitioner was

[nvolved in 8 stabbing. Trooper Kamerer then arrested Petitioner and engaged [nno

 questioning. This Court found that given this scenarlo, Petitioner was clearly had no

reasonable belief that his freedom of action was restricted such that he was‘in cmio.dy fér

purposes of tho Mirsnda case. There was no violation of Petitioner’s Si;th Ammdmem

rights, and this Court sppropriatcly perraitied the admission of Trooper Kamerer's
statements at trial.
¥ g
Exubt vy
7

by Qleynik and its progeny. Following the original instructions provided by this Court to
it

Y

2

<=\ .
QI attempted voluntary manslaughter with regard to Cindy Spucl.(. Because of the context,
e

=3

5

THE COURT: Th3y asked what the difference between inteat to loll with malice
in the first degree and intent to kill under the definition of malice under third degree
murder. 1 gave them the deBnition of malice which is the same for first degree murder
and third degree murder, .

_ ATTORNEY BUCKLEY: Ycah, But] didn't hear you say it was the same. —
malice was the same in first degres as third degres. [ just didn't hear that. .

*, . THE COURT:In regard to the instructions given by the Court, s geaeral
instruction, this was clarified. All right. And 1 believe they had just recently come back
asking that third degree murder and malice be defined, and we specifically discussed
those aress In regard to third degree murder of that time.

ATTORNEY BUCKLEY: Yes.
THE COURT: [ can't see how they could possibly be confused.

. . . - »

THE COURT: And you want me to toll them—

ATTORNEY BUCKLBY: That the malice required for first degree murder is the
same as the malice required for third degres murder.

THE COURT: And you want to do that by written note that you sce, or do you
want to do that by bringing—

ATTORNEY BUCKLEY: No. You can write them s niote and say: This is to
remind you that malice required for murder in the first degrec is the same malice required
for murder in the third degres.

THE COURT: Alright. Mr. Buckley, look 3t this.
ATTORNEY BUCKLEY: ' fine, your Honor. Could we putit an the record?
THE COURT: Certainly. It says: To the jury, as a follow up to your last

q ber that malice required for first degrec murder is the same rulice
required for third degree murder. Signed Judge Ammerman. Is that accepiable to you?

ATTORNEY BUCKLEY: [t is accsptable to the defense.
Thereafter, the tipstafT delivered the note at 10:40 p.ro., and the jury returned at

1:24 a.m., with another Qquestion regarding the definitions of aggravated assault, simple

-
~ ]
ESFPc v

Jag \)Q N S
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PSS ©s
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L
he 10.  This Court Proparly Instructed the Jury on Voluntary Manslaughter

and d Voluniary 8

)

ds thet the i jon regarding the voluntary manslaughler

leharge with respect to Michael Cramer was given in the context of an instruction on

e twro victims with differont charges, the lte hour of the request 3 well s the fact that
jury bad asked several questions relating to the differences between murder and

Ivoluntary mansiaughter relating to Michael Cramer, Petitioner contends that the jury was

g fused, cequis
S The facts of this portioa of the triat do not support Petitioner’s conteation. The

reversal by this Court,

following portion of the trin) transcript, relating to the jury's request that the Court again

THdefined pted voluntary laughter, confirms that no such jury confusion existed:
s In order to find the defendant guilty of pted voluntary langhter, you
S must be satisfied that the following three el have been proven beyond a reasonable

Cindy Spuck, of course. You'll recall the evidence as to — all of the evidence in the case

“bdoubt: fizst, thet the defendant did a certain act. [a other words, here we 're dealing with
a3 to the circurnstance surrounding the conduct of the defendant in regard to Cindy

r1ss AIpes e LY
totbe jur(y‘s rcg\_\,e;t. clarified the

H Spuck. That’s what we are talking about.

| (Emphasis added). Trial Transeript, Vol. VI, page 132-133.

| " This Count then di d the cl of voluntary manslaughter rclative

M Wb CeweCila s L s g
i

Feriminal atiempt. Thereafter, the Corrt, in resp
difference between the crime of attempt to commit voluntary manslaughter and voluntary

manslaughter as follows:

A

1f you do not find the defendant had malice and committed murder, you may find
him guilty of voluntary mansiaughter s long as you fre satisfied that the
following three elements have been proven beyond a reasonable doubt: fisst, that
as it relates to Michael Cramar, Michsel Cramer is dead. Allright. Second, that
the defeadant killed him, and third, that the defendant had the intent to kill. Now,
relating this to the attempt, it would be - it would be that, number one, the

‘_Fy{.L + “G
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

*n
QjN

CIVIL DIVISION
DANIEL L. SPUCK,
Plaintiff
f cc hde
vs. © NO.2007-1932-CD e rare
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, : EI L E D 8o( Bu-He/
Defendant : , I 50 Y9 1(er Pﬂ
5 WL 26 2 € Aty T 66
. 1cC Lawbiblay
William A. Shaw s el
OPINION Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts b.m
e

Presently before the Court are preliminary objections (restated) filed by Defendant
Clearfield County (hereinafter “County”). The County is one of several defendants named in a
civil action brought by Plaintiff Daniel L. Spuck (hereinafter “Plaintiff”), which was originally
filed in Mercer County.' The County previously filed preliminary objections to the Mercer
County action, challenging venue, service, and failure to state a recognizable cause of action
(demurrer). The preliminary objection as to service was subsequently withdrawn. Judge
Fornelli of Mercer County granted the County’s preliminary objection as to improper venue
and transferred the case to Clearfield County. After the transfer, the County restated the
preliminary objections as to the demurrer. Following several continuances, a telephone
conference was finally held on the preliminary objections (restated) on March 18, 2008, at
which Senior Judge John K. Reilly Jr., issued a briefing order. Plaintiff filed a notice of appeal
on April 21, 2008, challenging said briefing order and thus bring this litigation to another halt
pending resolution of the appeal. The Superior Court ultimately dismissed the appeal as
premature on June 24, 2008, remanding jurisdiction to this Court. On April 20, 2011, the

County filed a Motion to Re-List Defendant’s Preliminary Objections (Restated) for

' The action stems from Plaintiff’s perceived mistreatment during the appeal of his conviction for third-degree
murder and related offenses for which the Plaintiff is currently serving 11 to 22 years. See Commonwealth v.
Spuck, CP-17-CR-396-1995.




& -

Disposition, so that the outstanding issue related to the demurrer could finally be adjudicated.
On April 21, 2011, this Court ordered both parties submit briefs on the matter, which have
been received, making this matter ripe for decision.

Because sustaining a demurrer results in the denial of a claim or even dismissal of a
suit, a preliminary objection in the nature of a demurrer should be sustained only where it is
clear that plaintiff failed to state a claim for which relief may be granted. Willet v. Pa. Med.
Catastrophe Loss Fund, 702 A.2d 850, 853 (Pa. 1997). This requires a court to examine the
complaint and determine whether it sets forth sufficient facts, which if proven, would permit
recovery. State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co. v. Ware's Van Storage, 953 A.2d. 568, 571 (Pa.
Super. 2008). All well-pleaded facts and their reasonable inferences must be taken as true, and
if doubt exists as to whether a demurrer should be sustained, the doubt should be resolved in
favor of overruling it. Willet, 702 A.2d at 853.

Here, the County sets forth two reasons Plaintiff’s Complaint should be dismissed.
First, the County argues that the Complaint fails to state a legally recognized cause of action.
Second, it argues the case is frivolous. The Court agrees with both grounds.

No where does the Plaintiff assert factual or legal grounds that would form the basis of
any cognizable cause of action, whether sounding in tort or on constitutional grounds. Even if
the Plaintiff had asserted or would be permitted leave to amend the complaint, he could not
prevail on a tort claim against the County because of governmental immunity. See 42 Pa. C.S.
§ 8541 et seq. Plaintiff also has failed to allege any facts that would support a finding that a
statutory exception to immunity exists.

Likewise, Plaintiff has not set forth any basis for recovery under a federal statutory or

constitutional claim. The most commonly recognized cause of action would be a Section 1983




action, but this again would preclude Plaintiff from recovering because vicarious liability or
respondeat superior has been expressly rejected in such actions. See Evarcho v. Fisher, 423
F.3d 347, 353 (3d Cir. 2005); Rode v. Dellarciprete, 845 F.2d 1195, 1207 (3d Cir. 1998);
Parrottv. Taylor, 451 U.S. 527, 537 n.3 (1981).

Additionally, the Court finds Plaintiff’s action is frivolous on its face and should be
dismissed. Federal and state law regulates and controls inmate litigation. See 42 U.S.C. §
1997(e) (federal) and 42 Pa. C.S. § 6601 et seq. (state). As stated above, this case lacks any
factual basis to support a cause of action. Rather, the purpose of the Plaintiff is to litigate for
the sake of litigating, as is evidenced by his history, which includes appealing a briefing
order.” It is another attempt to harass the County and generate unnecessary litigation expenses
and legal fees, as well as to clog the court system. For these reasons, the Court finds this
action fits within the statutory definition of “prison condition litigation” and sustains the
County’s preliminary objections with prejudice. |

ORDER

AND NOW, this 26th day of July, 2011, it is the ORDER of the Court that Plaintiff’s
Motion for Recusal is denied. It is the further ORDER of this Court that Defendant’s
Preliminary Objections (Restated) in the form of a demurer shall be and are hereby

GRANTED. Plaintiff’s Complaint is dismissed with prejudice.

BY THE COURT,

{
FREDRIC J.\AMKXIERMAN

reéident Judge

? Plaintiff is a “serial litigator” as evidenced by him suing each and every member of his criminal jury, along with
other named defendants, Spuck v. Hughes et al., No. 2005-897-CD (See opinion by Judge J. Michael Williamson
attached) and his filing of serial PCRA petitions to the criminal docket No. CP-17-CR-396-1995 (See opinion by
this Court detailing his serial PCRA petitions, also attached).
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On June 3, 2003, Plaintiff initiated this litigation by filing a “Praecipe for Writ” again;t"“"a .
#;
Pr,

twelve individuals, all of whom appear to have been jurors in his criminal trial conducted in 1996
in Clearfield County.! A “Class Action Civil Complaint” was eventually filed by Plaintiff
against the twelve original Defendants on May 31, 2005. Preiiminary Objections were filed by
Mary E. Butler, Esquire, of the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts on June 24, 2005.
On June 29, 2005, an “Amended Complaint” was filed by Plaintiff against the original twelve
Defendants as well as the “Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,” “City of DuBois, PA,” various
members of the Pennsylvania State Police, identified and unidentified, the former District
Attorney of Clearfield County, the President Judge of Clearfield County, the Prothonotary of
Clearfield County, and the Court Administrator of Clearfield County.

The original Preliminary Objections raise the issues of Judicial immunity and the statute

of limitations. The Amended Complaint fails to raise any issues which would suggest that

'These proceedings were initially filed in Centre County but transferred to the Court of
Common Pleas of Clearfield County by Order of President Judge Brown of Centre County on
June 13, 2005. We are presiding specially through the Administrative Unit, both Clearfield
County Judges having recused themselves.
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Judicial immunity is not available to the original twelve Defendants, as well as most of the
Additional Defendants, or that the statute of limitations would not preclude litigation against all
the Defendants. The Amended Complaint re-iterates many of the allegations contained in the
original Complaint concerning the conduct of the Plaintiff’ s trial and the participation of the
jurors in that trial but also alleges numerous violations of Plaintiff’s constitutional rights, raising
issues which, by implication from the Complaint itself, have been fully addressed by the
Pennsylvania Superior Court and the Pennsylvania Supreme Court in the context of appeals from
his conviction.

While we clearly recognize that new Preliminary Objections have not yet been filed by
the original Defendants and that, perhaps, none of the new Defendants has been served, we are
satisfied from a review of the documents filed thus far that Plaintiff’s Complaint is totally
frivolous, possibly malicious, without any legal basis, barred by the statute of limitations and the
Doctrine of Judicial Immunity, and that it would be a waste of judicial resources to allow this
matter to proceed further. We see absolutely no benefit to the judicial system to delay a final
resolution simply for the purpose of expending the time and funds of the Clearfield County
Sheriff’s Office in effecting service and waiting for all Defendants to file the same Preliminary
Objections.

NOW, this 6th day of July, 2005, for the reasons set forth above, IT IS HEREBY
ORDERED as follows:

1. Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint is DISMISSED with prejudice.
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2. A copy of this Opinion shall be sent to the Pennsylvania Board of Probation and

Parole for its consideration in any further proceedings involving the Plaintiff,

BY THE COURT:
. W\ 3|
1 amsonTudge
Specially Presiding

25th Judicial District of Pennsylvania

XC: Daniel L. Spuck, Plaintiff
Mary E. Butler, Esquire
Pennsylvania Board of

Probation and Parole
Court Administrator
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CRIMINAL DIVISION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondent

Vs. : NO. CP-17-CR-396-1995
DANIEL LUKE SPUCK, F|

Petitioner : |

C7 01
. Shaw

OPINION

Presently before this Court is a document entitled Writ of Habeas Corpus Ad
Subjiciendum filed pro se by Daniel Luke Spuck (hereinafter “Petitioner”) on February 20,
2009. By Order of the same date, this Court treated the document as a serial petition under the
Post Conviction Relief Act, 42 Pa. C.S. § 9542, and dismissed it as frivolous. Petitioner timely
appealed, and the Pennsylvania Superior Court vacated said Order and remanded for further
proceeding. Commonwealth ex rel. Spuck v. Stowitzky, No. 633 WDA 2009 (Pa. Super.
December 16, 2009). Specifically, the Superior Court found that although Petitioner’s filing
was correctly treated as a PCRA petition and that said Petition was untimely, the Court should
have afforded Petitioner an opportunity to address, by amendment, the timeliness defect. Id. at
4-5. Moreover, the Court should not have reached the issues of frivolousness or previously
litigated claims until it determined whether it had jurisdiction, i.e., that the Petition was timely
before the Court. /d. at 7.

On remand, this Court issued a Notice of Intent to Dismiss pursuant to Pennsylvania
Rule of Criminal Procedure 907. The December 17, 2009, Notice stated the Court considered
the PCRA was untimely but gave Petitioner twenty (20) days to file an amended document

curing the timeliness defect by alleging an exception under timing requirements. On January




13, 2010, seven days after the Amended Petition was due, Petitioner instead filed an Answer
to the Notice of Intent to Dismiss. On January 25, 2010, the Court issued an Order, deferring
ruling on the Petition because the record was currently in the appellate courts.'

Subsequent to said Order, Petitioner filed on April 5, 2010, a Motion to Amend the
A;nended PCRA/Answer; on May 20, 2010, a Second Amended PCRA Petition; on
September 3, 2010, a Third Amended PCRA; and on December 3, 2010, a Fourth Amended
PCRA. Although clearly the amended petitions were not filed within the twenty days allotted,
the Court will consider the amended petitions nonetheless, in an effort to permit Petitioner to
overcome the deficiencies in his original petition filed on February 20, 2009. However, before
determining whether the timeliness issue has been adequately addressed, thus giving this
Court jurisdiction to consider the merits of Petitioner’s claims, because of the inordinate
number of PCRA petitions filed in this case, the Court deems it necessary to examine the
complex procedural history of this case.

Procedural history

On March 22, 1996, a jury convicted Petitioner of third degree murder and related
offenses for the stabbing death of Michael Allen Cramer and of recklessly endangering
another person for the knife attack on his ex-wife Cindy Spuck, who survived. On April 19,
1996, Petitioner received an aggregated sentence of eleven (11) to twenty-two (22) years in

state prison on the charges. Petitioner filed a direct appeal to the Superior Court, which

! Petitioner appealed this Order, but the Superior Court issued a per curiam order on March 26, 2010, quashing
the appeal as it was prematurely filed.

? The Court limits its procedural review to mainly the multiple PCRA petitions filed by Petitioner. A number of
other motions and petitions have been filed and denied by this Court and subsequently affirmed on appeal by the
Superior Court. To include these motions and appeals would only cloud the already murky waters created by
Petitioner’s incessant filings. Although the Court’s analysis of the present matter is very straightforward, as is
evidenced by its relatively short analysis of the jurisdictional issue, the Court is hopeful this lengthy review of the
procedural history of this case will be helpful in resolving future matters, which undoubtedly will be raised by

Petitioner.
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affirmed his judgment of sentence on February 27, 1998. Commonwealth v. Spuck, 714 A.2d
1089 (Pa. Super. 1998). On October 1, 1998, the Pennsylvania Supreme Court denied
allocatur. Commonwealth v. Spuck, 729 A.2d 1128 (Pa. 1998).

On August 9, 1999, Petitioner filed a pro se Motion for Post-Conviction Collateral
Relief (hereinafter “First PCRA Petition”). An Amended Post-Conviction Relief Act Petition
was filed through counsel on August 31, 2000; A Second Amended PCRA Petition was filed
May 4, 2001. An evidentiary hearing was held on the First PCRA Petition on May 31, 2001
and February 20, 2002. Thereafter, on July 17, 2002, this Court dismissed said Petition. The
Superior Court affirmed the dismissal on May 8, 2003. Commonwealth v. Spuck, 830 A.2d
1053 (Pa. Super. 2003). The Pennsylvania Supreme Court denied allowance of appeal.
Commonwealth v. Spuck, 871 A.2d 190 (Pa. 2005).

On April 25, 2007, Petitioner filed a document labeled Writ of Habeas Corpus ad
Subjiciendum, which was treated as a Second PCRA Petition.’ On April 27, 2007, after
reviewing the “rambling and confusing” document, the Court dismissed it as frivolous. On
appeal, the Superior Court affirmed, calling numerous arguments of the Petitioner “patently
ridiculous” and “internally unsound.” Commonwealth ex rel. Spuck v. Stowitsky, 945 A.2d 773
(Pa. Super. 2007), appeal denied, 948 A.2d 1048 (Pa. 2008).

On July 21, 2008, Petitioner filed another pro se Motion for Post-Conviction Collateral
Relief (hereinafter “Third PCRA Petition”). On August 4, 2008, this Court issued a Notice of
Intent to Dismiss PCRA Petition because Petitioner’s serial Petition was untimely and did not
satisfy any exceptions to the PCRA timeliness requirement. See 42 Pa. C.S. § 9545(b)(1)(i)-

(ii1). Petitioner filed an Answer and Objections to the Notice on August 28, 2008, and on

? The Court notes Petitioner’s Second PCRA is identical to the present Petition before the Court, excluding an
additional appendix, exhibit or affidavit or two and excluding the amendments filed.




August 29, 2008, the Court dismissed the Third PCRA Petition. On September 17, 2008,
Petitioner filed a Motion/Petition for Reconsideration or Re-Argument, which this Court
denied on September 22, 2008. Petitioner then appealed both the dismissal of the Third PCRA
Petition and denial of his Motion for Reconsideration. The appeals were docketed at 1791
WDA 2008 and 1820 WDA 2008, respectively. The Superior Court, sua sponte, dismissed the
appeal docketed at 1820 WDA 2008, pertaining to the denial of his Motion for
Reconsideration, finding it was duplicative of the appeal perfected at Docket No. 1791 WDA
2008, pertaining to the dismissal of his Third PCRA Petition.

Thereafter, but before the Superior Court could rule on the appeal of his Third PCRA
Petition,’ Petitioner filed a second document entitled “Writ of Habeas Corpus Ad
Subjiciendum,” which is the matter currently before this Court. The document, which the
Court treats as a serial PCRA Petition (hereinafter “Fourth PCRA Petition”), was filed by
Petitioner, pro se, on February 20, 2009. As previously mentioned, a Notice of Intent to
Dismiss was eventually filed, after which Petitioner filed several amended Petitions in an
attempt to overcome the untimeliness issue.’

Although the Fourth PCRA Petition had yet to be resolved, Petitioner continued his
onslaught of paperwork, filing another pro se Motion for Post Conviction Collateral Relief
(hereinafter “Fifth PCRA Petition) on October 5, 2009, while his appeal involving PCRA No.
4 was still pending. This Court dismissed the Fifth PCRA Petition on October 9, 2009, and

Petitioner appealed. This appeal was docketed at No. 141 WDA 2010.

* The Superior Court did eventually affirm this Court’s dismissal of the Third PCRA Petition. See
Commonwealth v. Spuck, No. 1791 WDA 2008 (Pa. Super. May 28, 2009) (finding Third PCRA Petition was
untimely filed nine years after judgment became final and no exceptions to timeliness requirement were alleged).
3 The remainder of the procedural history related to the Fourth PCRA Petition has been adequately addressed
earlier in the Opinion, thus, the Court will not revisit it in depth again.
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Petitioner was not deterred from filing yet another Petition for Post-Conviction Relief
Application (hereinafter “Sixth PCRA Petition”) on December 14, 2009, two days prior to the
Superior Court ruling on his Fourth PCRA. This Court dismissed the Sixth PCRA Petition on
December 16, 2009. Petitioner appealed the dismissal to the Superior Court, which docketed
the appeal at No. 177 WDA 2010.

Both appeals relating to the Fifth and Sixth PCRA Petitions were subsequently
quashed by the Superior Court’s Memorandum Opinion filed October 18, 2010. The Superior
Court found it lacked jurisdiction to entertain the appeals because a prior PCRA Petition® had
not yet reached final resolution.

On March 10, 2010, while at least three PCRA Petitions’ were pending, Petitioner filed
his latest Petition for Post-Conviction Relief Application (hereinafter “Seventh PCRA
Petition”). The following day, this Court dismissed the Petition, ﬁnding too many PCRAs
were pending. Surprisingly, the Court could find no record of an appeal to this Order.

Thus, by the Court’s count, all PCRA petitions, with the exception of the fourth, have
been resolved. Therefore, the Court will now turn to the issue of the Fourth PCRA Petition.

Discussion

The statute is clear that ‘[a]ny petition under [the PCRA Act], including a second or
subsequent petition, shall be filed within one year of the date the judgment becomes final.” 42
Pa. C.S. § 9545(b)(1). Here, Petitioner’s judgment became final on or about December 30,

1998, ninety (90) days after the state Supreme Court denied his petition for allocatur.

$ The Superior Court refers to the pending PCRA Petition as “Petition One,” but as can be seen from this Court’s
review of this convoluted record, it was actually the fourth.

7 The fourth had been remanded at this point to this Court, and the fifth and sixth were pending on appeal before
the Superior Court.




Therefore, any PCRA petitions would have to be filed no later than December 30, 1999,3
unless they plead a time-bar exception. See 42 Pa. C.S. § 9545(b)(1)(i)-(iii). Nearly a decade
clapsed before Petitioner filed his Fourth PCRA Petition on February 20, 2009. On its face,
the Petition is untimely.

As noted above, however, the inquiry does not end there. A petitioner may proceed,
despite an otherwise untimely petition, so long as one of the enumerated exceptions found in
Section 9545(b)(1) applies. These exceptions include:

() The failure to raise the claim previously was the result of
interference by government officials with the presentation of the
claim in violation of the Constitution or laws of this
Commonwealth or the Constitution or laws of the United States;

(1) The facts upon which the claim is predicated were

unknown to the petitioner and could not have been ascertained by
the exercise of due diligence; or

(ii1) The right asserted is a constitutional right that was
recognized by the Supreme Court of the United States or the
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania after the time period provided in
this section and has been held by that court to apply retroactively.
42 Pa. C.S. § 9545(b)(1)(i)-(iii).
When an exception is claimed, it must be raised within sixty days of the date the claim could
have been presented. 42 Pa. C.S. § 9545(b)(2). The burden is on the Petitioner to plead and
prove an exception applies, but in this case, Petitioner has not done so in any of his four
amended petitions.
In his Motion to Amend the Amended PCRA/Answer, filed April 5, 2010, Petitioner

asserts exception (iii) applies because the state Supreme Court amended Rule 645 of the

Pennsylvania Rules of Criminal Procedure to allow written jury instructions. Petitioner does

® Petitioner incorrectly believes the one year begins to run from the time his previous PCRA petition was
dismissed.
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not assert a change in rights that impacts his case, though. Rather, Petitioner attempts to argue
that implicit in the rule change is the conclusion that written jury instructions were illegal
before, and thus the court erred when it sent a note to the jury during its deliberations. This is
not a constitutional right later recognized by either the United States or Pennsylvania Supreme
Courts that applies retroactively. Therefore, the third exception does not apply on this basis.

Also in his Motion to Amend the Amended PCRA/Answer, Petitioner raises the
second exception, commonly referred to as the newly-discovered evidence exception. To
support this claim, Petitioner alleges he recently discovered a potential conflict of interest
involving his trial counsel, who represented one of the victims in a previous divorce
proceeding. The Court is perplexed how Petitioner can assert this is newly discovered
evidence. At the evidentiary hearing involving the first PCRA petition, Attorney Buckley
testified Petitioner was aware of this previous representation and even thought it was
advantageous to his defense. See Tr., May 31, 2001, at 18, 21-22; Tr. February 20, 2002, at
42-43. In fact, Petitioner himself testified nearly ten years ago that he knew before trial of his
counsel’s prior representation of a victim. Tr., May 31, 2001, at 66-67. He even testified as to
finding a letter on Buckley’s letterhead in his ex-wife’s dresser drawer and that she talked
about Mr. Buckley as early as 1993-94. Id. at 80.

Now, Petitioner alleges he just learned of this potential conflict through his brother,
who was allegedly advised by Mr. Buckley of his prior representation. The Court cannot find
this is newly discovered evidence. As explained above, Petitioner acknowledged ten years ago
he was aware of the potential conflict. Furthermore, Mr. Buckley died January 11, 2008.
Therefore, any discussions with Petitioner’s brother had to occur before this time unless

Petitioner’s brother engaged in communication with Mr. Buckley from beyond the grave.
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Petitioner’s attempt to raise this claim now clearly cannot be raised within the sixty days of
discovery pursuant to 42 Pa. C.S. § 9545(b)(2). As a result, the newly-discovered evidence
exception is inapplicable.

These are just two instances where Petitioner’s attempts to cure the timeliness issue
fail. In his Second and Third Amended Petitions, he tries to assert the governmental
interference exception by claiming some sort of conspiracy oh the part of the United States
Postal Service and prison mailroom, as well as the federal court clerk of courts. This is not the
sort of governmental interference envisioned by the statute that would satisfy the first
exception either. Absolutely none of the allegations made in the Fourth PCRA petition or any
of its amendments satisfy an exception to the time bar.

The case law is clear that a PCRA petition must be filed within the strict time limits or
a court lacks jurisdiction to entertain the merits of that petition. Commonwealth v. Fahy, 558
Pa. 313, 737 A.2d 214 (1999); Commonwealth v. Banks, 556 Pa. 1, 726 A.2d 374 (1999);
Commonwealth v. Peterkin, 554 Pa. 547, 722 A.2d 638 (1999). Because Defendant’s Petition
is untimely and he has not carried the burden of showing one of the timing exceptions apply,
this Court lacks jurisdiction to consider said Petition, which must be dismissed.

Based on the foregoing, the Court enters the following:
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CRIMINAL DIVISION
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Respondent
Vs. : NO. CP-17-CR-396-1995
DANIEL LUKE SPUCK, .
Petitioner

ORDER
AND NOW, this 28th day of February, 2011, upon review of the Fourth PCRA
Petition and its amendments, the Court finds said Petition is untimely. Thus, the Court lacks

jurisdiction to proceed. Said Petition is hereby DISMISSED.

BY THE COURT:

/S/ Fredric J Ammerman

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge
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IN THE COURT OF CdMMbN PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COEWJY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

D
Daniel 1. Spuck :+ No. 2007-1932-¥%
Hlaintiff, :
V. H
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, : )
and parties of, et al : Trial by Jury DGM‘V‘JGJ
Defendanyts. : \
o ey «
NMT 8 s No '
PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE BRIEF TO DEFENDANTS HRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS -.—~
BRIEF IN SUPPORT O{/’/jgz)m
- ot
To: The Honorable Court of Common Pleas Judge. §, bl

NOW COMES, the plaintiff, Daniel L. Spuck, pro se,. .(I.
and avers the following in support:

1. The Defendants originally never signed and dated their
original preliminary objections, nor did they provide a signed
and dated Verification.

They have thus waived any legal right to re-instabe their
preliminary objections.

Pennsylvania rules are clear that all objections must be
raised in one objection, or they will be deemed waived.

In addition the defendants at no time asked this €ourt
to make an amendment or correct the original objections.

2. The plaintiff filed an objection and answer, and motion
for the recusal of Honorable Judge Ammerman, President Judge, because
he originally recused in a case that is a part of this case, and
should recuse and continue to be recused.

3. Judge Reilly, Jr. presided over the conference call, and
he as well should recuse, and this case should go once again
to the intermediate unit, for a specially appointed Judge.

4. If this Court Chooses otherwise, the plaintiff now responds
as follows and objects as follows.

a. In the resta#d objections (preliminary) the defendants
incorrectly point out on page 5 that the County of Centre is
protected political subdivision, they do not cite Clearfield County
and this should not be considered and deesmed waived.

b. They are trying to bring into this case another case from
'€entre County, that is not the same case. The case in Centre County
deals with the Sheriff's failure to follow tghe Honorable Judge Brown's
Order to service the defendants with a writ of summons, in which the
sheriff of Centre County only serviced one of the defendants, thus
impedeing the civil matter thete.

C. On page 8 the defendants raise an outdated 1968 case by
Justice Musmanno, that courts should not beburdenedwith litigation
patently devoid of rationalization and averring no possible actionable
claim.

Justice Musmanno was recentlyover the last year or two, was
one of the justices whom vacated and remanded this plaintiff's case .
that is now pending before this Court and the Pennsylvania Superior
Court.

d. Some new cadims have now arose.

i) The County of Clearfield County, pennsylvania, through a party
of, denied the plaintiff the legal right now recognized by the United €t

o
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. States Supreme Gbﬁ}t within the last 60 dayé”ﬁhat a prisoner may
challenge the denial of retesting or testing of the Blood
and DNA evidence under a 1983 civil complaing,

On April 20, 2011, the Honorable Fredric J, Ammerman
denied the plaintiff's mtion to test retest the blood and DNA
evidence to sopport the plaintiff's innocence, and to support
the previous claim that the prosecution, which is a party of
Clearfield county, planted blood and DNA evidence on the evidenca
presented at Trial and destroyed evidence ofcVallue to the plaintiff
such as a broken beer bottle.

The prosecutorial misconduct claim was raised in the origanal
complaint., in addition the incorrect record issue. jurisdiction issue.
constitutionality issue. written instructions to the Jjuryvy durin
their deliberations. and against Pennsvlvania Law. and seizure of
ledal and reliagous materials issue was raised.

e. The plaintiff now resvectfullv reauests permission to do
an amended complaint as set forth by the United states Supreme
Court in erickson /pardus case. " That a pro se complaint should
be liberly construed and held to less stringent memksmiS@® standards
as a lawyer, and allegations should be actepted as trueby the plaintiff.

Honorable Justice Musmanno was a justice whom vacated and
remanded the plaintiff's criminal /civil case wn December 16, 2009,
after the Civil complaint was filed.

f. Another claim which was raised was that A party of clearfield
County, Honorable Ammerman, issued an order/notice on December 17
2009 and in january 2010, without jurisdiction and acted without SRt
jurisdiction and judicaal capacity, when he did not wait 30 days
to allow the plaintiff to seek allowance of appeal ahd thus violated
due process of the plaintiff, when he dismissed the r emand e d SR EER
pcra action on February 28, 2011, and s iiable.

g. The Written instruction/note claim has been decided by our
Pennsylvania §upreme Court on February 1, 2010, when they changed
Pennsylvania Law and rule to allow the Jury written instrucgions/notes
with them during dekiberations.

This was prohibited in 1996 during the plaintiff's Trial by Jury.

The plaintiff understandes that a Judge may be corrupf, meteeeess
malicious, etc and not be liable to suit, but he is ¥ liable when
he proceeds withgut jurisdiction and judicial capacity. See Stump v.
sparkman (U.S.).&S

Here is why the party and Judge did not have jurisdiction or L
judicial capacity.

In 1968 pennsylvania had their last amending of the xSWWERy states
constitution.

at the amending, they failed to place a savings clause etc.
to save our laws. This was confirmed by the Commonwealth Court
of Pennsylvania at case no. 1867 and 1868 C.D. 2009, However,
because of the Constr@ictionatory Act of 1972, there was immunity.

the Court however did not adress the enacting clause issue.

In 1972 pennsylvania did not have a enacting clause, but that
Year they amended the enacting clause to the state Constitution.

Article 18 § 1 prohibits amending to the states constitutton
more that once in a five year period, therefore, because they diqd
not wait until 1973, the Constictionatory Act and Governmenta l gy
Immunity act is invalid, and there is no immunity to the defendants
for their fraudulent, negligece actions creating a defamation of
Character against the plaintiff. and arc liable to sutt.

All acts in pennsylvania including the judicial act, which gives

the pary %£M§R§ County of Clearfiggd, Pennsylvania, itself, and the

o5 Rel~ous
@ This also \};olo\{’ef Ahe \Si:ﬁMff\JW\Ff\'f Um}g/ feljfou/ \De’l-ﬁ'(r a5 the. WE /e 'pefs'q):m opGUJMM(’)
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remaining parties of Paul® Cherry, OfficerDowning , William A

Shaw, david Meholick, Beputy Sheriff Snyder, and Nevling, é>
Cindy Warren, (Spuck), Trooper Xammerer, the whole prosecution team
are civilly liable and not ammune from suit.

The Rules of court as well are invalid, and because of the
newly decided cases by our Penns¥lvania and United States Supreme
Courts there would not be any statutes of limitations.

(See attadment "A" which is presented and re-instated as part of this
brief all the remaining issues and is attached hereto as part of this
brief in response to the defendang's preliminary objections brief).

h. Another issue which has arose was that the plaintiff
psycological report from Yola Nolan was seized by the Party of
Clearfield, the County jail, thus hurting the plaintiff's defenses
at the trial an was amended in the criminal pcra matter as afifth
amended petition,

The plaintiff has evidence that this report was mailed
to the County jail, by Yola Nolan, by aletter from her, However
to this day the plaintiff has not received the report.

i. The Court Record in this case is incorrect and has
made the appeals courts believe that the plaintiff wasappointed
counsel on a first pcra (See Record). Thergwas atype error
creating confusion when the peaintiff was asking for Court appointed
private investgator.pg 7 CPZ17-CR-0000396-1995. " petition for court
appointed privat...... the court may have thought itwas private
attorney. The record must be correct at all times and it is clearly
in error, and violated the plaintiff!s Due process, because
he requested court appointed counsel but was not given such counsel
in addition violates equal protections, as others were given
court appointed counsel on a first pcra and first pcra appeal.@@

WHEREFORE, the plaintiff respectfully requests that he be
allowed to amend his complaint, and proceed this case to a Trail
by Jury. In addition, the plaintiff respectfully requests that the
Honorable Court deny the defendants preliminary objections and
condider that the defendants have been untimely and have waived
any legal right to file another preliminary objection or to
have the other original incorrectly filéd prekiminary objection
restated or their brief, and or any other appropriate relief
that this Honorable Court deems to the plaintiff.

The Plaintiff now prays for the requested reliéf.

Dated: May 27, 2011. spe i?lly Submitted,

Daniel L. Spuck, pro se,(I.F.P.)
Plaintiff, No.CZ-4825

S.R.C.F. Mercer, 801
Butler Pike, Mercer,Pa. 1617
Verification
I, Daniel L. Spuck, verify that the statements made
herein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief. I understand that false statements are subject to the
crimes of perjury. %g /
Dated: May 27, 2011. -X - / 7321_——’
Daniel L. Spuck, Pro se
Plaintiff,(I.F.P.)
Proof of Service
ao ] g U= AT PTG 8 : Ly o PRSI Alc'/'f“a")f
and | copy uyfan Joseph Esq- by fla ment ia the Canate

Pail box
baked: May 27. 20ii.

n May 27,20 U <

anel L. Spuclke - Prc SE
PlatFF, (L F.P)
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Defandant: Trial Ty Jury Demandad
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To: The lonorable Court:

NOW COMES, Daniel L. Spuck. Plaintiff, Pro Sa, (I1.F.P.)
and avers the following in sugport:

STATEMENT _OF THE CASE

)
LLAR- Rt T - U T S ram—

o

1.) That on July 9, 2007, the Honorable Court of Comnon
Pleas of Mercer County, Pennsylvania granted the
plaintiff In Forma Pauperis status.

. 2.) & Civil complaint wvas filed by tYe apyellant on

July, 16, 20C7,(%6) Ru-tastated(NOC #20).

3.) The defendant and defendant's counsel £iled preliminary
objections and memorandum of law, however they falled to
follow the Ponusylvania Pules of Court when tRay “ailed to attach
2 signad and dated verificaticn, and they falied to date the
conclusion/retiaf reguest.

4.) The aprellant's answer to the preliminary objections
and nmemorandum of law was filed on Aujust 17, 2707,
objacting to imaunities, failure to state s claim or
recognizad action otc,

5.) The Henorable Caurt of Mercer County, Penasylvantia
granted the NDefoendant's issue of Veaue and transferred to
this Honorable Court. The Dafendant theu re-stated

preliminary ctjections, and again fFaited to follow Pa. RBules

of Court vwhan they failed to attach a signaed and Jated

PHathmet Fxhbit “A”



.verification and !‘20 failed to date conclusion/relief PGe 2
(See Exhibit "a" pg. 2 preliminary objections).

6.) The Honorable Court Scheduled an Argument for
February 22, 2008, and was continued until March 18, 2008,
the plaintiff's brother Tim Spuck was given power of
attorney, because no written order was received until after
the scheduled hearing. Tim Spuck sent a fax with argument and
exhibits in support in case the plainti€f would not ta
present because he had his motion for transport or 8 hour
furlough petition still pending. The Court granted the
continuance, the plaintiff refiled motion for transport and 8
hour furlough, as well as a motiom for another continuance so
stand by counsel could be present. That was however danied
without order. and the Court scheduled 2 phone
conference. Again Tim Spuck was granted power of attorney
and submitted znother fax to the Honorable Judge Reilly,

Jr. (See Attachment exhibit "B Fax). The Phone confarence
occurred on March 18, 2008, 3t approximately 9:00 am., during
the conference the plaintiff asked tha court was going to
continue the case so Stand-by counsel could Lke praesant aand
also asked the court to transfer venue to the Intermediate
unit, because the Tonorable Reilly, Jr. was amended as a
defendant to civil case at Mercer County The CJourt said we
won't be doing that here. The Plaintiff then said that will
be an appealable issue. The court hovever never issued an
order denying the motion for recusal. An order ig nacessary
to appeal. The Plaintiff filed another Motion for Recusal of
the Honorable Reilly, Jr on April 13, 2008, because the Amendment
was most recently granted. That Motlon is nowv pending. The
Plaintiff also is filed a Notice of Appeal on April 14, 2008,
from the order of March 18,2008,5 believes the Honorable
Reilly, Jr. should recuse himself, ; 80 there is no
question in regards to timelimess he now files his response
brief to the defendant's hrief as follovwa:

ﬁﬂ‘r 2
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Argqument

I.) The preliminary objections original and rostated =/8cef
should be striken and denied for the defendant ané counsel's
failure to date Concluszion/Relief page. The Brief should be
denied the same and also for their failure to follow the Pa
R. Civ.P. 1024 (2),(b), & (c), and Pa Rule #76
(Verified). The plaintiff objects to these inappropriate filings
by the defendant and counsel Joseph P. Green, ©squire and the
Honorable Court should strike any future response from the
defendant and counsel in this civil case,.as well as
grant judgement and relief requasted in his Civi1l Complaint.

II.) If the Court chooses degpite the fact of the
inappropriate filings by defendant and counsel the Plaintiff
objects but will respond, and at a later time will address
the objection issue on appeal. The Plaintiff avers the
foliowing:

The Prothonntary/Clerk of Courts William A Shaw, and
the Court Administrator David Meholicl:, The employees for
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania (Defendant) were negligent
and thay fapeded and obstructed the plaintiff when they
fatled to aride By the Tennsylvania Pules of ~ourt, and
the Peansylvania Supreme Court rulaes, as well as Plalntifsn
Constitutional Rights and accass to the Court, and haa
affected the Plaintiff's Civil and Criminal *“atters since
approximately 1998.

The Pa.R.Crim.P. 575 (3,4) (Attached as Bxhibit mga),
The Plaintiff filed a “Notice® on hay 8, 1938, dlonyg with an
application to proceued in forma pauperis. The "Notice" was
for placing Wayne Hundertmark, Esquire, on writien notice to
amend his Appeal. Hovever, this Written Notice was not riled
or time atamped or placed on the razord as providal in
Pa. R.Crin.?. 573 (3,5 4). The Plainsi®? raised the Notica
issue on Appeal, and this Notica waag not apart of record, ani
his Apreal to the Appellat€ Courts were affirmed and
deni=d. The Plaintif€ cage s praesently time-bSarred and

A 3



has been prejudiced (See Civil Complaint # 3). It also

includes the County Judges Honorable Reilly, Jr.[Mwumdeéj}
(since 1997) violated Pa.R.Civ.P. 240 (b) In Forma Pauperis

were a individual who is without financial resources to pay the
cost of litigation is entitled to proceed. No where does it state
that in order to have In Forma Pauperis status a complaint is
necessary. Pa.R.Civ.R. 1007 satisfies a Commencement of Action
and was not followed by defendant and employees. The other
employees of the defendant are the Hoanorable Ammerman, and
Honorable Williamson. Williamson was negligent and defamed the
plaintiff with the Pennsylvania Parole Board when he sent a

2 copy of Orders in civil case no. 2005-897 (no. 1938-3086,

no. 2003 1383). The plaintiff has been denied parole 2 times
since. The Order was brought up at the plaintiff's first
interview with the board member. Williamson did not have
jurisdiction to provide them with this order. The Pennsylvania
Parole Board was not a defendant, and his actions has prejudiced
the Plaintiff, as he clearly was denied for his legal filings.
The Plaintiff complied with the sentencing order and

completed his recommended programing twice, and was given
excellent, good and above average scores, and was denied

parole because Williamson negligent actions, he has nonethe

less given any apology or clearad this issue with the parole
board and the is a continuing damage (future damages) tc the
Plaintiff Character. The Plaintiff has a Constitutional right to
proceed with legal actions and should not be used against him.
In Both interviews with the parole board, the board members
brought up litigation issues, also the Order was incorrect on
page 2 vhen he states that the plaitiff alleges viclations of
constitutional rights that have bz2en addressed by the

appellate courts. All issues have not been addressed ag well

as the P.C.R.A. Omnibus Pre-trial Orders are still incorrect.
Ammerman seized the plaintiff{'s legal files at the Plaintiff s
P.C.R.A. Hearing and was without jurisdiction to 4o so. The
Plaintiff requested a reasonable 2 weeks to provide the legal
file to counsel (See Exhibit "C" P.C.R.A. Tranecript pg.111 ,112).
All the legal documents have not been returned, and has

impeded and obstructed the plaintiff legal proceedings. At
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the Trial he gave the jury a written instruction contrary to
Pennsylvania lLaw, in his P.C.R.A. he claime he addressed the

jury question in the P.C.R.A. Order. The Demurrer-Failure to state
racognized cauvse of action (Pa. R.C.P. '028 {a)(4) that is being
asserted by the dafendant and counsel should be denied. The

Claime wern raised in che complaint. In & recent United States
Suprauneg Court case “When ruling on a defendant's motion to dismiss
for fallure to state a clainv, 2 Judge must ac~ept as true all of
tha factual allegations conrained in the Complaint Fed Rules

Ccive. Proc. Rule 2 (h){(5) 28 U.3.C.a." " A bocument filed Pro

Se is to be 1libarally construad and a ®ro Se Comnlaint,

hovever inartfully pleadad, mast be hald to ileas atringent
standards that formal oleadings drafted by Lawyer. Fed Rules

Civ. Proc. Ruls 8 (a)(2),.(f) 28 7.5.7.A." See Erickson v. Pardus,

127 s.Ct. 2197 [3],{4] Certiorari granted, judgement vecated
case remanded. The Defentdant and employees have Failed

to uphold tha United Scates and Pennsylvania‘s Constitution.
they obstructed legal matters, and caused a defamation of

character to the plaiabtiff hacause of their actions,
Pa.Ruies, Criminal Procedure and evidaence promulgated/drafted/

adopted/legislated upon the states judicial branch, in vioclation
of Art.IV,Sec.4; Art.VI,C1.I; Art.I,Sec.1,01.3; Art.I,Sac.8,
C1.15; Art.I7,Sec.I,Cl.8;: Art.iv,8ec.3 C1.T1; Art.IV,Sec.lV;
Art.VI,CLi.T; Art.VI,Cl.II; and Art.V1Y, of the TJ.S.Const. Also
Known as Republlcan Form of Governnent, Supremacy, Union,

Constitution, Preamble, Attainder, and Separation of Pouers,
Clause. In the Ronald Painter case No. CP-03-CR-00600303 2073 on

October 4, 2007, when his chargea were droppasd. The Honorahile
Court of Common Pleas of Armstrong County, Pennsylvania recogrized
the Traditional ¥Writ, the same exact one filed by this glaintiff
filed and vas dismissed by defendant's employee Mmmerman

without any case law, rule, statute, in support. The Comwon
Plaag Court in Armstrong Couaty, scheduled 2 Yearing in the
mattor on or about Octeober 3, 2007. Al30 in a2 lezal workshop

at S.R.C.P. HYercer by the Honorable Juize White of Venazo

County a